In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &

- Wales) Rules 2016 &

- Paragraph 49(4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

5

Companies House

14/07/2020 #232

COMPANIES HOUSE

E\\\\\\\\\\\ | \\\\\\\n\m\“\\i\uﬂ |

1

Company details

Company number

TWFTFTVT

3 Fllllng in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Accessor|ze Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

" Full forename(s)

Anthony John

Surname

erght

Admlmstrator s address

~ Building name/number’ 2nd Floor .

Street - . | 110 Cannon Street

Post town | London.
'\(.Zoun'ty/Region ' '. '
e [E[C[2[N[ T4[E]0
Country . |

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s)

Alastair Rex

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Massey

-another administrator.

Administrator’'s address @

Building name/number | 2nd Floor

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street 110 Cannon Street
. | |
Post town rLondon
County/Region ~ ‘ ‘ .
'Postcode ||?|€|Tm|—lfl?l—u—
Country | '

04/17 Version 10




" Signature

AMO03 |
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

H ~ Statement of proposals

‘ «| | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

| ' Sign and date

" Administrator’s - Signature

~

* Ao

| Signature date d1 E- |6‘,"}7 I—YZ_WE—W




AMO3 |
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Ibeth Coox -

All information on this form will appear on the

"| public record.

4~ @ Where to send:

Company name

FRP Advisory. Trading Limited

i |
|*= " 2nd Floor.
[ - 110 Cannon Street
| |
|

| Post town

London

County/Region

WT_EETTTEET

Country

|Dx ' cp.ldndon@frpadvisory.com
020 3005 4000
'Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with inférmation mlssmg :

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any' CompanieS House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies,.Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. '
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further. information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form-is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the:
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prbvided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Accessorlze L|m|ted and Monsoon Accessorlze L|m|ted (both in Admlnlstratlon)
The Admmlstrators Proposals | -

| 16 June 2020



" Contents and abbreviations

Section Content »

1. Introduction

2. Conduct of the administrations _
3. S The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre- -

administration costs
4. Estimated outcome for the creditors
Appendix Content .
A. o Statﬁtory information about the Companies and the administrations

B. Administrators’ receipts & payments account for both of the
Companies -

C. Explanation of the pre-packaged sale in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 16

D = The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs
information

Estimated outcome statement
Schedule of work

FRP disbursement policy .
Fee estimate

FRP charge out rates

E. _ Schedule of pre-administration costs

F. - Details of the financial position of the Companies

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

The following abb;-eviations may be used in this report:

The Administrators -

AL
MAL

- The Companies

-CVA

CVL

FRP

HMRC

Thg Insolvency Rules
IA’86

QFCH

SIP

MHL

Purcha;’ers

Anthony John Wright and Alastair Rex Massey of
FRP : :

Accessorize Limited (in Administration)

Monsoon Accessorize Limited (in Administration)

~ MAL and AL

Company Voluntary Arrangement E

Creditorrs’ Voluntary Liquidation

FRP Advisory Trading Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

The Inéolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying ﬂoatjng charge holder

. Statement of Insolvency Practice

Monsoon Holdings Limited, the Coﬁmpanies’

_ immediate parent and QFCH prior to the

assignment of its security to the Purchasers

‘Adena Brands Limited and Adena Servivces Limited



1. Introduction

The Companies entered administration on 9 June 2020 upon appomtment of the
Administrators.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Administrators’ statement of
proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the IA’86
and the Insolvency Rules. The proposals are deemed delivered four business days
after they are dated. ’

Thesé proposals have been prepared from information available at the time of their
preparation. Due to the global outbreak of COVID-19 and the UK's response to this,
requiring working from home and necessarily a lack of access to physical files or other
information, we should advise that we may not have all the information required

to ensure these proposals are both complete and accurate. Where there are errors .

and/or omissions we will endeavour to correct these where possible in our next report
to you

. Certain statutory information regarding the Companies and the administrations -is
provided at Appendix A.

A sale of part of the busmess and assets of the Compames was completed |mmedlately
following the appointment of the Administrators. In accordance with SIP 16, the
following information is set out in the’ statement attached at Append|x C:

e Background information regarding the Compames

« Details of the events that resulted in the appointment of the Administrators
to the Companies;

o * Details of the transaction which took place; and

o Details of why the sale was considered to be in the overall best |nterests of
creditors of the Companles as a whole.

" Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals .



2. Conduct of the administration

The objective of the administration

The Administrators think that objective (a) of administration, as detailed in Paragraph

3(1) of Schedule B1 to the IA'86, being to rescue the company as a going concern,

will. not be ‘achieved in respect of the Companies. This is due to the quantum of the
Companies’ liabilities being materially in excess of the value of their respective assets.

As such,'it is envisaged that objective (b) of administration, a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company had been wound
up (without first being in administration), will be achieved in'respect of the Companies.

This is as a result of the transaction detailed at Appendix C generating a better result.

for each-of the Companies’ respective unsecured creditors.

The Administrators can confirm that the transaction detailed at Appendix C will enable
the statutory purpose (b) to be achieved as it results in a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole.

The Administrators’ actions

The Administrators’ actions to the date of the sale of part of the Companies’ business
and assets is set out in detail in the SIP 16 statement set out at Appendix C.

. Details of work already undertaken or antlc:pated will be undertaken following the

appointment of the Administrators is set out in the schedule of work attached at
Appendix D. )

H|gh||ghts to date include:

. Completlng on the sale of part of the Companies’ business and assets as

detailed at Appendix C;

* Arranging insurance cover over the Companies’ assets;

e Removing the stock owned by MAL from bond and into free circulation;

e - Liaising with Barclays Bank PLC, Worldpay, AMEX and PayPal with regards to
the funds they are holding;

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accesonze Limited {both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

« Notifying approximately 2,200 employees who continued to be employed by
the Companies of the ongoing furlough arrangements on appointment;

o Contacting the 35 landlords in respect of the stores over which the purchaser
has not taken an option and 162 landlords of the stores over which the
purchaser has taken an option; and

e Assisting 545 employees with their claims to the Redundanw Payments
Service.

Following approval of the Administrators’ proposals the Administrators will conduct
the administration to achieve their purpose. Key matters to be undertaken include:

« Continue to liaise with the employees who remain furloughed until such time
as they are transferred to the Purchasers; .

o Liaise with the Companies’ landlords with regards to the Purchasers potential
ongoing occupation of the properties; .

o Realise the Companies’ remaining assets; :

« Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Companies may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm
or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Companies;

o, Distribute realisations to the secured and preferential creditors;

e Seek extensions to the administrations, if required; .

« In respect of AL, it will be necessary to agree the claims of the unsecured

) creditors and distribute the prescribed part; -

- Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

o Pay all administration expenses and bring the administrations to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

Receipts and payments accounts

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment accounts for each of the
Companies to date is attached as Appendlx B.



2. Conduct of the administration

The director’s statement of affairs.

The director of the Companies 'has been asked to.subn;it Statement of Affairs under

Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the IA'86 and these are awaited. The request for the
statement of affairs was issued to the dlrector on 11 June 2020 and therefore they
are not yet due.

Details of the financial position of the Companies at the latest practical date, prepared
from information available to the Administrators and including a list of creditors’
names and addresses is provided -at Appendix F. The unsecured creditors figure
includes estimated claims in respect of landlords, which have been taken from the
Companies’ CVA proposals. The Administrators and Purchasers are actively working

with the landlords of those stores which will continue to trade to’mitigate this figure .

as best possible, which will reduce the unsecured creditor pool and i mcrease the overall
return to creditors.

Matters requiring investigation

- The Administrators are required as part of their duties to establish what assets the .

Company owns and to consider the way in which the Companies’ business has been
conducted. They are also required under the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and
Industrial Strategy on the conduct of all directors who held office in the three years
‘preceding the formal insolvency of the Companies. If you have any information or
concerns regarding the way in which the Companies’ business has been conducted or
- have information regarding potential recoveries for the estates, please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

" The end of the administration

The administrations will end automatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators. This period can be extended with consent of the
creditors for up to 12 months or longer by application to the Court, as required.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

If the Administrators think that either of the Companies have no property which might
permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit

- from the administration into liquidation is not appropriate, they will send a notice to

the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedulé B1 to the .
IA’86 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the filing of the -
notice the respective company will be deemed to be dissolved. .

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part), it would then be
appropriate for the relevant company to move from administration into CVL pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86. If applicable the Administrators will take.
steps to place the Companies into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to the unsecured creditors but it is still
appropriate for either of the Companies to enter liquidation, the Administrators will
petition the Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the IA’86 for an order
to bring the administration to an end with a consequentlal order for the oompulsory
winding up of that company.

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the 1A’86, should the creditors not
nominate a Liquidator,” the proposed Liquidators in any CVL are to be the.
Administrators or any successor office holder(s). Any act to be done by the Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 to the IA'86 and the Insolvency Rules, creditors may nominate a different person -
as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
these proposals and before these proposals are approved. .

The Liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may
be the Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).

If the Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to consider
the approval of a CVA the proposed supervisors are to be the Administrators or any



2. Conduct of the adrﬁinistration e

successor office holder(s). Creditors may nominate different supervisors when
considering whether to approve the CVA proposals.

Decision of credltors by correspondence - the below is only relevant to
creditors of MAL

The Administrators are required to seek a decision from MAL's creditors under
Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the IA’86 on the following matters:

«  Approval of the Administrators’ proposals, with or without modifications; and
e The appointment of a creditors’ committee.

The decision is being sought by means of voting by correspondence, in accordance
with the Insolvency Rules. .

If, as a result of thé vote, a creditors’ committee is appointed, the following will require
the determinah'on of the creditors’ committee:

e The baS|s of the Administrators’ remuneration;
* Approval of the payment of the Administrators’ disbursements for mlleage
costs;
e Approval of the Administrators’ pre-appomtment costs being met as an
expense of the administration;
-« The approval of the Administrators’ dlscharge from liability in accordance with
© Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

If a creditors’ committee |s not appointéd (which requires 50% of the ,cfeditors voting.

by value to vote in favour of it-together with the nomination of at least 3 members
entitled to sit on the committee) the above will.be determined by the creditors.

To vote by correspondence creditors must have lodged a completed Proof of Debt
form, which is considered by the Administrators and accepted for voting purposes,
either in whole or in part, and return with the completed voting form by the decision
date shown on that form. Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled
to vote. A decision is made if, at the decision date, a majority in value of those who

Accessorize Limited and Monscon Accessorize Limited (both in Admlmstrauon)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

have responded have voted in favour. However, a decision is not made if those voting
against it include more than half in value of creditors to whom notice of the vote by
correspondence was sent and who are not connected with the Company. Notice of
the decision will be sent to creditors after the decision date.

The Administrators must, however, summon ‘a physical meeting.if requested to do so
by the required minimum number of creditors. The required minimum number is any
one_of the following:

e 10% in value of the creditors
e 10% in number of the creditors
o 10 creditors

The request must be made in writing within 5 business days of the date on which the ‘
notice of decision by correspondence is dellvered in accordance with the Insolvency
Rules.

Decision of creditors — the below is only relevant to creditors of AL

Based on information currently available, the Administrators think that AL has
insufficient property to.enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except
from the prescribed part if applicable. They are therefore not required to seek a
decision from creditors as to whether they approve the Administrators’ proposals

- pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the IA’86. The Administrators must

however seek a decision from the creditors if requested to do so by a single or group
of creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company.
The request must contain the particulars prescribed by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency
Rules and be made within eight business days of the date of delivery of this report, in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules. The expenses of seeking the decision shall be
paid by the creditor or creditors requesting the decision, who will be required to lodge
a deposit with the Administrators security for their payment. The creditors may decide
that the expenses of seeking the decision should be paid as an expense of the
Administration payable from the assets of AL. o ~



2. Conduct of the administration

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules where the Administrators have not sought a

decision of the creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been -

approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
. decision of creditors within eight business days of the.datg of delivery of this report.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



3. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Administrators’ remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the administrations is set out at
Appendix D together with estimated outcome statements for each of the Companies,

which include an estimate of the expenses likely to be incurred by the Administrators
. in each instance. Assumptions made in preparing the: schedule of work, estimated
_ outcome statements and the fee estimates are set out in the.schedule of work.

The Administrators’ remuneration will be drawn from the Companies’ assets and it is
proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to

matters arising. Further details of how this will be calculated is set out below, The -

basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved by creditors, and
the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in this case.

Should either of the Companies subsequently be placed into liquidation and the
Administrators appointed as Liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the
Administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the basis of the

- Liquidators’ remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules. The Liquidators’
will seek further creditor approval for the quantum of fees to be drawn.in the
liquidation where necessary.

Remuneration charged by rnference to the tlme incurred in attending to matters
arising .

The Administrators’ remuneration is proposed to be .charged by reference to time
incurred is set 6ut on the fee estimates attached at Appendix D. As the Administrators .

have been in office less than a week it is not possible to provide an estimate of time
incurred to date.

The time charged is based on computerised records capturing.time charged by the
Administrators and their staff in dealing with the conduct of the administrations.
" Matters dealt with during the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff
depending on the level of complexity and the experience required. Time is charged to
the administrations in units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on individual

Accessorize lelted and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

expertise, qualification and grade. “The costs of FRP's support staff are not directly
charged to the administrations’ unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific
matters. .

"Charge out rates are reviewed at Ieast annually, details of FRP’s charge out rates are

included at Appendix D.
Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Administrators on behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the administration of the Companies, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved
mileage rate. It is proposed mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved
mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Administrators

Attached at Appendix E is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred
by the Administrators of which £176,961 had not been paid in respect of MAL and
£140,826 had not been pald in respect of AL-when-the Companies entered
administration. ’

It was agreed with the Companies that FRP’s costs would be charged to MAL. The
costs of Hilco Valuation Services and Metis Partners were included as a disbursement
on FRP's invoice, but they have been shown separately at Appendix E for’

‘transparency.

The Administrators are seeking to obtain approval from creditors for the payment of

‘this amount and a stand-alone separate resolution is included on the proxy form

attached.
Creditors’ ability to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Administrators' remuneration and other expenses



3. The Administrators’ remuneratioﬁ, disburseh‘uéﬁfs and pre-appointment tosts

under the Insolvency Rules following receipt of a progress report. - Further details of
these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees.charged by Insolvency
Practitioners . which you can' access by using ' the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and. select the guide for England
administrators fees. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to
you on request. ’ - B

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals .

gl



4: Estimated outcome tor the creditors

Estimated outcome statements

Attached at Appendix D are estimated outcome statements for each of the Companies.
"These have been prepared from the information provided by the Companies, advice
received in connection with the value of the Company’s assets, estimated sums due
to creditors and an estimate of the Administrators’ remuneration and other éxpenses
that may be incurred during these administrations. The assumptions made in
preparing the estimated outcome statements are set out in the schedule of work.

. Outcome for secured creditor }
The following security has been granted over the Companies assets:
1. Debenture in favour of MHL created on 26 April 2019 - both MAL and AL.

2. Security over cash deposits in favour of HSBC Bank PLC created on 4
September 2019 — MAL only.

3. Fixed charge over accounts in favour of Barclays Bank PLC. created on 25

September 2019 — MAL only.
MHL

‘As part of the GVA restructuring which took place last year, MHL made a facility
available to the Companies to a maximum of £12m. This was drawn in equal
proportion by MAL and AL.

As part of the transaction detailed at Appendlx C, MHL assigned -£8,480,000 of its
secured debt to the Purchasers prior to completion. The Purchasers then released the
Companies from its liabilities in respect of this debt in turn for transferring certain of

the Companies’ business and assets to them. The Companies were released form their .

secured obligations in the following proportions:
e MAL - £5,761,999
o AL-£2,718,001

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

The MHL facility does contain a cross guarantee between the Companies. However,
as the facility was provided by a.connected party within two years of the Companies
entering administration, MHL can only rely on its floating charge to recover sums up
to a maximum of the funds advanced. This means it is only possible for MHL to recover
up to £6m under its floating charge in .each of the administrations.

HSBC Bank PLC

The Administrators understand ‘that the charge relates to a rent deposit. The
Administrators do not believe that HSBC Bank PLC has any exposure to the
administrations.

Barclays Bank PLC
The Admrmstrators are not aware of any amounts due to Barclays Bank PLC.

Outcome for preferential creditors

It is currently estimated that preferential creditors will total £335k in respect of MAL
and £162k in respect of AL. These.claims relate to the preferential element of an
employees’ claim for arrears of pay, unpaid pension contributions and holiday pay, as
calculated in accordance with legislation. It is anticipated that preferential creditors
will be paid in full in respect of both MAL and AL.

Outcome for unsecured creditors
MAL

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statement, it is currently
estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to MAL's
unsecured creditors in due course.- This distribution will be paid by a subsequently
appointed Liquidator, the costs of the liquidation cannot at this stage be estimated
and therefore it is not possible to estimate the level of distribution that may be made.



4 Estlmated outcome for the cred|tors

AL

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statemerit, it is currently
estimated that there will be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to Al's’

unsecured creditors in due course from funds available under the prescribed part.
Based on the current estimate of the level of creditor clalms this dlstrlbutlon is
~ estimated at 4 pence in the pound.

Prescrlbed part

“The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
IA’86. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after
15 September 2003 and the net property- available to the floating charge holder
exceeds £10,000 and the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would
not be disproportionate to the benefits.

In respect of MAL, the net property (having adjusted for the prescribed part carve
out) is anticipated to be sufficient to discharge MHL's floating charge claim in full.

In respect of AL, the prescribed part based on net property estimated to -be
£1,330,000 has been calculated to be approximately £269,000. The prescribed part is
available for all unsecured creditors. and where there are only sufficient funds to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part, this will
be paid by the Administrators. It should be noted that these figures are current
estlmates and will change during the administration.

. . ¢ . -,
Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals .



Appéndix A

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations , _ FRI
MAL o » : ’ ADMINISTRATION DETAILS: L _
COMPANY INFORMATION: ) : . Names of Administrators: ’ ) Anthopy John Wright and
3 . ) ‘ Alastair Rex Massey
Other trading names: Monsoon
Date of incorporation: . 2 February 1973 Address of Administrators:. ' FRP Advisory Trading Limited
- ) . . o . 2™ Floor, 110 Cannon Street,
Company number: ) - 01098034 : g o London, EC4N 6EU
Registered office: v : é"EU Fioor, 110 Cannon Street, ECAN - Date of appointment of Administrators: 9 June 2020
Previous registered office: 1 Nicholas Road, London, W11 4AN v Court in which administration , " The High Court of Justice
" Business address: As above proceedings were brought: o
Director: Peter Simon o ~ Court reference number: ) . 2622 of 2020
' Company secretary: None : . v : :
Date of notice of intention to appoint 29 May 2020
The director does not have a direct shareholdmg in MAL but is the ultimate " Administrators presented to Court:
beneficial owner. : i
Administration appointment made by: Director -

The appointment was made following the requisite notice being given to the QFCH.

“The appointment of the Administrators included a declaration that they are acﬁhg
.- Jointly and severally as administrators of the Company in accordance with
Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the IA‘86.

~The EC Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Admmlstrahon)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Abpendfx—A

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations ‘ -

AL

COMPANY INFORMATION: S ' N
Other.trading names: Accessorize

Date of incorporation: 8 January 2016

Cdmpany number: 09942425

Registeréd office:

6EU
Previous registéred office: 1 Nicholas Road London, Eng|and
: © W11 4AN
Business ad.dr>ess:' . As above .
Director:‘ . Peter éimon’
éompany secretary: . None

The director does not have a direct shareholding in’ AL but is the ultimate
_beneficial owner. .

Accéssorize L|rn|ted and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Admlnlstratlon)
The Admmlstrators Proposals . .

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, ECAN -

" Court in which administration

FRP

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators: Anthony John Wright and

Alastair Rex Massey

FRP Advisory Trading Limited .
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon '
Street, London, EC4AN 6EU

Address of Admihistrators:

Date of appointment of Administrators: 9 June 2020

The High Court of Justice

proceedings were brought:

Court reference number: - 2623 of 2020
Date of notice of intention to appoint 29 May 2020
Administrators presented to Court:

Adfninistration appointment made by: Director

The appomtment was made followmg the requisite notlce being given to the QFCH

The appomtment of the Administrators mcluded a declaratlon that they are acting
jointdy and severally as administrators of the Company in accordance W|th
Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

* The EC Regu!ation on Insolvency Proceedihgs will apply in this matter and

accordingly-the administration will constitute main proceedings. .



' Ap.per;dixMB : : : , | FRP

Adrinistrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Accessorize Limited : ' ) Monsoon Accessorize Limited

. (In Administration) ' {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments : ’ . Joint A ators' y of Receipts & Pay
To 16/06/2020 To 16/06/2020 ' ‘
SofA g £ £ o SofAf - ] £ - £
NI ’ B NIL
—_— \ —

REPRESENTED BY . _ : REPRESENTED BY

- ) . i NIL ' e B NIL

S

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Admiriis&étion)
The Administrators’ Proposals .



Appendix C | | C FRP
Exp|anation'of the pre-packaged sale in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 . _ ] ' ,

| Dlsclosure to credltors in accordance
- with Statement of Insolvency
\ Practlce 16

16 June 2020

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendlx C

Explanatlon of the pre- packaged sale in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practuce 16

To all known creditors

Following our appointment as Administrators on 9 June 2020, we are required to
provide the creditors with a detailed narrative explanation of the justification of
the pre-pack sale within seven days of completion in accordance with SIP 16.

This statement has been prepared from information available at the- time of its
_ preparation. Due to the global outbreak of COVID-19 and the UK’s response to
this, requiring working from home and necessarily a lack of access to physical files
or other information, we should advise that we may not have all the information
required to- ensure this statement is both complete and accurate. Where there
are errors and/or omissions we will endeavour to correct these where possible in
our next report to creditors. '

We set out in this document full details of the sale, the reasons behind the decision '

for this sale and why it was considered to be in the overall best interests of all
_ creditors of the Companies.- .

We confirm that the transaction will enable the statutory purpose of administration
(being (b), to achieve a better result for a company’s creditors as a whole than
. would be possible if the company ‘was wound up (without first being in

administration)) to be achieved in respect of the Companies, and that the sale .

price and terms were the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.

Should you reduire any further information regarding this report or the -

administrations in general, please contact my office,

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Companies

gt

Tony Wright

Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Klngdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales and bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Joint Admmlstrators act as agents of the Compames and wnthout
personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being :
managed by Anthony John Wright and Alastair Rex Massey who were
appomted Joint Administrators on 9 June 2020.



Appendlx C

Explanation of the pre- packaged sale in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practlce 16

Whiat is a SIP?

The purpose of SIPs is to promote and ‘maintain high standards by setting out
required practice and harmonising the approach of IPs.to particular aspects of
insolvency practice. They apply in parallel to the prevailing statutory framework.

SIPs set principles and key compliance standards with which IPs are required to

comply. Failure to observe the principles and/or maintain the standards set out in .

a SIP is a matter that may be considered by an IP’s regulatory authority for the
~ purposes of disciplinary or regulatory action in accordance with that authority’s
- membership and disciplinary rules.

SIPs set. out required practice, but they are not statements of the law or the
obligations imposed by insolvency legislation itself.

What is a pre- packaged sa|e7 : ) -

The term | pre-packaged sale refers to an arrangement under which the sale of all
or part of a-company’s business or assets is negotiated with a purchaser prior to

the appointment: of an administrator and the Administrator effects the sale .

immediately on, or shortly after, appomtment

The partlcular nature of an IP's position in these circumstances renders
transparency in all dealings of primary importance. Creditors and other interested
parties should be confident that the "IP has acted professionally and with
objectivity; failure to demonstrate this clearly may bring the practitioner and the
_profession into disrepute.

What are the principles of SIP 16

The IP should differentiate the roles that are assoaated with an- administration
involving-a pre-packaged sale.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP

Creditors should  be provided with sufficient information such that a reasonable
and informed third party would conclude that the pre-pack was appropriate and
that the Administrator has acted with due regard for the creditors’ interests.

Key Compliance Standards

Preparatory work — the IP should be clear about the nature and extent of the role )
of adviser in the pre-appointment period. The IP should bear in mind the duties
and obligations owed to both the company and the creditors in the pre-
appointment period. The IP should keep a detailed record of the reasoning behind
the decision to undertake a pre-packaged sale and all alternatives considered.

After apnointment — the Administrator should be able to demonstrate that the
duties of an administrator have been considered.

Disclosure — the Administrator should provide creditors with a detailed narrative
explanation of the justification of the pre-pack sale within seven days of
_completion. The following information should be included:

Source of the initial introduction to the lP
Pre-appointment-considerations;

Marketing of the business and assets;

Valuation of the business and assets; and

Details of the transaction including the assets sold and the consideration
received. . .

o o o o o

The SIP does not restrict an administrator from not disclosing information in certaln
limited circumstances in accordance with the 1A86.

Further information .

A copy of SIP 16 can be found from the following ‘Iink
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx.



 Pre-appointment considerations

Background inform-ation regarding the Company

History

MAL was incorporated in 1973 and commenced trading that year under the name -

of Siltrop Limited. MAL was a UK-based chain of retail stores which offered

womenswear, children’s clothing, and homeware gifts under the Monsoon brand. *

‘The brand was conceived on a market stall on Portobello Road, London by Peter
Simon in the early 1970s and the first Monsoon store opened in 1973 on
Beauchamp Place, London. The Company changed its name to Monsoon Fashions
Limited in 1977 and traded as Monsoon Accessorize Limited from 1998 to the date
of administration. .

A separate brand to Monsoon, Accessorize, was' also established and traded
_ through the MAL stores. The first independent Accessorize store was opened in
"~ 1984. At that point in time the Accessorize brand was owned and traded by MAL.

The popularity of both brands continued to grow, and they gained global
recognition as leading retailers of womenswear and accessories with a focus on
sustainable procurement and ethical products.

MAL commenced its international franchise operation in 1992 and both brands
operated in excess of 30 countries globally through such agreements as at the
date of admnmstratlon

During 1998 MAL instigated an initial public offering and became publicly listed on

the London Stock Exchange. Peter Simon purchased the shareholding of MAL's
owner in 2007 and the company was de-listed and became once again privately
owned.

MAL began its e-commerce operations in 2000 for both brands and these are now
key revenue streams following continued investment.

A re-organisation occurred in 2016 whereby the Accessorize brand was transferred
to a newly createc_l entity, AL. At that point in time the MAL employees who worked

. Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals -

exduswely in relation to the Accessorize brand (mcludmg the store staff) were
transferred from MAL to AL.

Due to historic arrangements and the fact that MAL had the benefit of a bonded
warehouse, MAL operated AL's supply chain. Therefore, orders were placed with
suppliers by MAL for Accessorize branded stock and it was only sold to AL via an

. inter-company transfer at the point in time when the stock left the warehouse

operated by MAL. 1t also appears that the majority of “central” costs were mcurred
by MAL and re-charged to AL at their fi nanC|aI year end.

The Companies’ benefited from a distribution centre in Wellingborough, En'gland
which fulfilled e-commerce orders as well as stock replenishment within the store
networks. The distribution centre was operated by MAL.

CVA

Along with a number of other retailers, the Compahies took steps to rationalise

. their retail estate as a result of the well-publicised changes which were occurring

in the UK retail market. In addition to the challenging market conditions, the
Companies’ bank had requested cash collateral in respect of the trade finance
facility it provided, and trade credit insurance was also reduced. Both events placed
additional pressure on the Companies’ working capital.

- Deliotte LLP were engaged by the Companies to assist with the CVA processes and

proposals were issued to creditors in June 2019 in this regard. Both CVA's were
subsequently approved by both Companies’ members and creditors on 3 July 2019.

The effect of the GVA's was to reduce both companies’ occupancy costs such that
it would be possible to operate both businesses profitably. To assist with working
capital "pressure, MHL provided a £12m facility which was drawn in equal

. proportion by the Companies. This facility is secured by fixed and floating charge

securlty



Pre-appointment considerations

Accessorize Limited

Post-CVA
Despite the continuing challenges facing the UK retail market, the implementation Year to Fr2018
of the CVAs resulted in the Companies generating an operating profit and the £000's i Actual .
businesses were performing ahead of the director’s turnaround plan prior to the - Total sales ° ‘ 160,381 146,283 ° 133,505
economic impact of COVID-19. Gross profit 120,138 106,691 98,233

i 3 Gross profit margin 74.91% 72.93% 73.58%
Financial performance pre and post COVID-19

S . . . Overheads (106,859)  (102,303) (93,757)

A summary of each Companies’ financial performance to their accounting year end EBITDA (excl exceptions) 13,279 4,388 4,476
date is below: . Net profit/(loss) 6,301 (2,743) 8,931

Monsoon Accessorize Limited

Following the successful implementation of the CVAs, the Companies’ operational
} performance improved, as demonstrated from the P6 2019 vs 2020 summary
FY2017 FY2018 o below: | . ‘ . R

Actual Actual ’

Total sales 310,904 296,376 270,642 - Monsoon Accessorize Limited
Gross profit T 125,348 115,479 108,246 FY2019P6 FY2020P6 Movement
Gross profit margin~~ 40% 39% 0% Y1
- o . . Draft
Overheads (118,409)  (119,960)  (107,510) . .
. - . Total sales - - 135412 116,926  (18,486)
EBITDA (exd exceptionals) . 6,939 (4,481) 737 - -
i - Gross profit 56,785 50,997 (5,788)
Net proﬁt/(los') (2,065)  (22,539) : 12{537 Grass profit margin 2% 44% " o0
Overheads | (78627) - (50,345) 28,282
EBITDA (excl exceptionals) . (7,428) 652 8,080
" Net profit/(loss) (10,849) (4,759) 6,090

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Pre-appointment considerations

Accessorize Limited

FY20219 P6 FY2020 P6 Movement

Year to YTD

£'000's - . Draft

Total sales . . ,57'380. 56,664 (10,716)
Gross profit 51,422 43,197 - (8,225)
Gross profit margin : ‘ 7% - 76% 0%
Overheads . (15,958) (38,511) (22,553)
EBITDA (excl exceptions) © 3,188 4,687 1,499
Net profit/(loss) . 816 - 2,022 1,206

The imbact of COVID-19 had a severe impact on the Companies’- financial
performance. The P7 figures are shown in isolation as it is not p055|ble to detall
any comparable period in the Companies’ trading:

Monsoon Accessorize Limited

Total sales ’ 128,622

Gross profit T _m

Gross profit margin - . 42%

‘Overheads . . : (58,617)

EBITDA (exd exceptionals)  (4,418)

Net proﬁtl (loss) W » A

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

Bl Accessorize Limited

Year to

£'000's .
-Total sales - 59,026

Gross profit . 44,597 . .

Gross profit margin _ 75.55% -

Overheads (44,987) -

EBITDA (excl exceptions) ~ (390)

Net profit/(loss) - , (3,513)

It should be noted that management charges are processed at year end whereby-
AL reimburses MAL for the services it has had the benefit of for which is has not
yet borne the cost.

Stores and employees
The Companies’ refail estate comprised the following:
o 116 AL stores;
e 21 MAL stores; and
» 123 dual stores (the leases of which are within MAL).

As at the date of adm|n|stratxon, the number of employees in the Companies were
as follows:

MAL AL Total

Distribution centre ’ . 80 - 80
Head office i 265 o113 . 378
Retail - 1,838 1,146 2,984
TOTAL _ ' ‘ 2,183 1,259 3,442



Pre-appointment considerations

Administrators’ initial introduction and pre-appointment involve'ment

Tony Wright of FRP was'approached directly by Peter ‘Simon, the director of the
Companies following the CVAs being approved.

Informal “discussions took place over some time with regards to the financial
posmon of the Companies and the restructuring options available. .

In March 2020, the already challenging retail sector was heavily impacted by
COVID-19 and the Companies had no option but to close all retail stores and
furlough the associated staff together with a number of head office staff. The
Companies. continued to incur substantial costs associated with the retail estate
whilst the only sale channel available was the e-commerce platform. As a result of
this, FRP were engaged by the Companies on 20 March 2020 The scope of work
per the engagement letter was as follows:

1. Advising the director in relation to the appointment of Administrators.

2. Assisting the director and member in filing the appropriate legal notices to
obtain a Court moratorium.

3. Assist the director, if necessary, in preparing a short-term cash flow forecast
to manage the Companies’ working capital during the period of the moratorium
and/or prior to the appointment of Administrators. This will be prepared for a
3-week period, to be updated on a roiling weekly basis.

4. If necessary, liaise with the Companies’ funders in respect of, amongst other
matters, funding required during the hiatus period and obtaining their consent
to the appointment of Administrators and any sale of the business and assets.

5. Assist the director in preparing a sales memorandum to market the business,
together with supporting information to be made available to potential
purchasers (“Interested Parties”) of the business and/or assets

6. Assisting third party valuers with regards to the approach taken with respect
to the Compames goodwm and brand.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals ) i -

7. Identify and approach potential Interested Parties and conduct negotiations as

appropriate with a view to the sale of the business and/or assets and provide
the Companies’ with regular progress reports on the sales process and status
of negotiations with Interested Parties. Thls work is to be performed over a 3-
week period.

8. As may be required, prepare a contingency plan for the event that a sale of .
the business and/or assets as a going concern appears unlikely.

9. Deal with any matters in connection with our statutory obligation, including

* but not limited to those contained within “SIP 16, in order to effect a sale of
the business of the Companies \mmedlately upon the appomtment of
Adm|n|strators

-10. Provide advice to the Companles on any other matters we consider should be

brought to thelr attention

"11. As may be requ1red to support the director in prepanng Form HR1, Advance

Notification of redundancies for submission to the Redundancy Payments
Service.

12. Any other work necessary to prepare the Companies for entering. into
Administration.

At this stage FRP were engaged by the Companies to provide advice with a primary
duty of care to the Companies which would include. consideration of the director’s
fiduciary duties to act in the overall best interest of all creditors and other
stakeholders. Until the appointment of Administrators, the director was responsible
for the Companies and their. affairs. '

The Administrators are not aware of the resignation of any key persannel prior to
their involvement and are not aware of the sale of any significant assets in the
period prior to their engagement.



Pre-appointment considerations

Events leading to the appointment of the Administrators

The Aqmihisn'ators are not aware of anonther insolvency practitioners being
engaged by the Companies prior to the administrations.

When the transaction. to the Purchasers was substantially agreed, the Companies’
sole director filed a notice of intention to appoint an administrator at the High
" Court on 29 May 2020. This was duly served on MHL, as secured creditor, the
Companies and the Supervisors of the CVAs:

" . Appointment of the Administrators

Whilst MHL did. not provide their direct consent to ‘the appoiﬁtment of the

" Administrators, the five-day notice period elapsed which meant the director was
able to place the Companies into admmnstratuon without further notice to MHL on
9 June 2020. -

Accérding|y, Tony Wright and Alastair Massey were appointed as Administrators of
the Companies on 9 June 2020.

Prior to their appointment, the Administrators were required to consider any ethical
and conflict issues in relation-to the appointment and provided the Administrators

are satisfied that there are no matters arising which would preclude them from”

consenting to act, a statutory statement must be provided and consents to act in
- which any prior relationship between the proposed Administrators and the
-Companies is summarised, this statement is subsequently filed in Court. Following
their_appointment as Administrators, their duty of care is owed to aII of the
Companles creditors.

Purpose of the administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the IA'86, an Administrator of
a company must perform his functions with the objective of:’

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon- Accessorize Limited (both in Admlnlstratlon)
The Administrators’ Proposals

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or ) )

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would have been likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration) or, - '

c) Realising property in order to make a dlstnbutlon to one or more of
the secured or preferential creditors.

Based on current information the purpose of the administrations will be to achieve
objective b) as the sale of the business and assets has realised a better result for
creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Companies had been
wound-up first.

Alternative courses of action considered
The alternative courses of action available to the Companies were as follows:
Continue to trade

A cash flow forecast. prepared by the Companies indicated that it was likely that
they would exhaust their working capital during June 2020. The Companies’
existing .secured lender, MHL, had not confirmed that it would provide further
funding and as such it was therefore considered a risk that absent positive action
by the director, the Companies would collapse into disorderly liquidation. once they
had run out of cash and therefore this option was discounted.

CVA

The Companies were already subject to CVA arrangements with their creditors, as
referenced previously. It was not considered viable in the time available to
materially vary the terms of those arrangements to achieve the reduction in store
numbers and occupancy costs which the Purchaser is attempting to achieve via a



Pre-appointment considerations

pre-packaged administration. It was also considered that there was insufficient
time available to propose a variation to the existing CVAs prior to the Companies’
working capital being exhausted. -

CVL

It was considered Athat the value of the Companies’ assets in a liquidation scenario
would be materially less and that a liquidation would give rise to a higher quantum
of creditor claims. In light of this, this option was discounted.

Consultation with major creditors
The Companies have the following secunty registered against it at Companles
House:

e A debenture in favour of MHL created on 26 April 2019;
e Security over cash deposits in favour of HSBC Bank PLC created on 4
September 2019 (this security is in respect of MAL only); and

o A fixed charge over accounts in favour of Barclays Bank PLC created on 25

September 2019 (this security is in respect of MAL only).

MHL, as the Companies’ secured lender, were provided with updates throughout
the process and consented to the transaction occurring.

Barclays Bank PLC have the benefit of cash collateral in respect of their lending

and therefore it is not anticipated that they will have a claim in the administration -

of MAL. Barclays Bank PLC were informed of the proposed transaction and did not
object. .

HMRC, a material creditor of the Cdmpanies', were consulted prior to the
transaction occurring and did not object.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accesorlze lelted (both in Admmlstratlon)
The Administrators’ Proposals

In addition to the above, the Companies wrote to all their landlords prior to
administration to advise of the proposed strategy.

Post appointment administration trading considerations
Tradingon a g’ usiness as usual basis

The Administrators do ‘not believe it would have been possible to continue the
Companies’ trade on a business-as-usual basis in Administration. This is because
both Companies were forecast to be loss making and working capital would be
exhausted during June 2020. .

In addition to the above, the uncertainty created by the impact of Covid-19 would
have meant that the high fixed cost base of the Companies’ would have had to
have been covered by e-commerce sales only until such a time as it became
possible to utilise the retail estate. It wasalso considered that consumer
confidence and high street footfall would not immediately return to pre-Covid levels

" following the opening .of non-essential retail, which would Ilkely have an adverse

impact on the- proﬁtablllty of the Companies.

Stock liquidation strategy

‘One of the offers which was considered by the Administrators would have involved
_a trading period to realise the Companies’ stock and fixture and fittings. The

Companies goodwill and-brands would have been transferred upon administration.

The Administrators considered that there would have been material risk in seeking
to realise the Companies’ assets via a trading strategy:

o If it proved not possible to sell the brand and goodwill through a pre-
packaged sale, the value would fikely be diminished if the stock was heavily
discounted and sold through the web and store channels.

e Fashion retailers are expected to heavily discount SS20 'stock when the
High Street re-opens. This will likely lead to discounting becoming hyper-
competitive and would have likely diminished the value of the stock.



Prg-éppdintment considerations

« Given the economic uncertainty created by the Covid-19 pandemic it was
not possible to predict when consumer spending will reach pre- pandem|c
levels.

» Footfall on the High Street was not expected to return pre -Covid Ievels for
some time, if at ail.

e The higher professional costs associated with a stock liquidation
(additional Administrator and legal fees) would reduce the amount which
.would be available for the'Companies’ creditors. - .

Considering the above, the Administrators considered that realising the Companies’

stock assets for the benefit of its creditors for a fixed amount, without any
associated risk, then this would be in the best interest of creditors.

Approach to funders

In light of the points raised above, the Administrators did not approabh any
potential funders in respect of an Administration trading period. .

Previous acquisitions from an IP

The business and assets of the Companles have not been acqmred from a prewous
IP within the previous 24 months.

Accessorize Limited énd Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Information about the sale of the Companies’ business and assets

Marketing activities undertaken

FRP sought to expose the businesses as wudely as possible and used the followmg
channels:

e 3rd Party Agent — the opportunity was advertised on IP-Bid.com for interested

parties (an online platform that circulates opportunities to more than 1,000

potential buyers).
o .Internal database - the opportunlty was circulated to an appropriate

selection, identified by referencé to their recorded requirements, from the

: FRP interested party database with over 5,000 potential acquirors.
- o Direct contact - specifically potentially interested parties within the sector
who are known to FRP and acquisitive.

The Administrators were responsible for running the marketing process and it is
understood that neither the director nor Compames undertook any marketing
separately.

A data room was established which was populated with further information provided -

by the Companies to allow interested partles to appraise the opportunity. -

An anonymlsed teaser document was issued to 303 parties from FRP’s interested party
database on 14 April 2020. In addition, the teaser was issued directly to six parties
identified by FRP as potential interested parties. With the advertisement on IPBid.com
and contact with 303 potential acquirers, the businesses were exposed to as wide a
market (including distressed investors who can act in a short period of time) as was
feasible to maximise realisations. The Administrators actively targeted likely interested
parties and made contact with key decision makers through their wide network.

Having regard for the six Marketing Essentials proscribed in SIP16, the Administrators

are satisfied the strategy adopted adhered to those principles without divergence and .

marketed the businesses proportionally and successfully, in the circumstances.

The proposed transaction timetable was as follows:

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

1. Expressions of interest by midday on 24 April 2020.
2. Best and final offers by midday on 29 April 2020.’

The rationale for this timeline was that it would allow sufficient time to complete a
transaction prior to the Companies exhausting their working capital. .

 This timetable was extended to allow interested parties further time to conduct their

duediligence. Best and final offers were subsequently requested by 1 May 2020.
FRP received three proposals from interested parties by the bid deadline.
Valuation of assets ”
Brand/goodwill
FRP engaged Metis Partners to value the Companies"intangible assets. Metis Partners
are an award-winning, commercial intellectual -property consulting firm with
experience of valuing intangible assets in distressed scenarios. The individuals who
worked on the valuations are:

o Miguel Benitez, MSc International Aocountmg and Finance

o Emily Muir, CPI

e Luisa Robertson, CA

Metls Partners confirmed their independence and that they carry adequate

. professlonal indemnity insurance.

A summary of the valuations is below:

Ex-situ In-situ
High (£) Low (£) High (£) Low (£)
MAL 897,000 734,000 4,014,000 . 3,063,000
AL 973,000 . 796,000 4,700,000 3,600,000



Information about the sale of the Companies’ business and assets

The in-situ and ex -situ valuation methods have been prepared by reference to both
income-based and market-based valuation methodology.

The Administrators considered in-situ and ex-situ valuations. appropriate in this
instance as this provided a range of values to benchmark interested parties’ offers. It
was acknowledged that it was unlikely that any purchaser would acquire the
Companies’ operations on an “as is” basis and that the businesses would be
restructured in some form as part of the transaction. Accordingly, the “in-situ” value

would not be achieved but the Administrators were aware that they would be unable -

to proceed with offers where the value apportioned to the goodwill and brand was
.lesser than the “ex-situ” values provided by Metis Partners.

Metls Partners were provided with details of the transaction and recommended that
the offer be accepted.

Phyb sical assets

FRP engaged Hilco Appraisals to value the Companies’ physical assets, including stock.

Hilco Appraisals are one of the world’s largest and most diversified business asset

appraiser and valuation advisers. Hilco have confirmed their independence and that
. they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Chattel assets and fixtures and fittings

The valuation of the chattel assets and fixtures and fittings was undertaken by Peter
Atkinson. Peter Atkinson is a RICS registered valuer and has confirmed he has the
knowledge, skills and understanding to undertake the valuation competently, and
furthermore is in a position to provide an objective and unbiased valuation.

A shmmary of the valuation advice provided is below:

| i Ex-situ (£) In-situ (£)
Distribution centre assets * 100,000 1,800,000
Head office assets 30,000 © 135,000
6,669,000

Store fixtures and fittings 60,000

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The distribution centre and head office assets are owned by MAL. The valuation in
respect of store fixtures and fittings incorporates both Companies’ assets.

The “in-situ” valuation advice in respect of the store fixtures and fittings.is a notional
value reached by depreciating the book value of the leasehold improvements on the
Companies’ balance sheet. The Administrators consider that -this valuation is
unachievable and that in circumstances where it is not possible to secure the transfer
of a particular store to a purchaser, the store fixtures and fittings would be abandoned
as the costs of realising the assets would outweigh the value realised.

Stock

The valuation of the stock was undertaken by Mark Newman MNAVA and Dave Fisher
BSc Hons. Both have confirmed they have the knowledge, skills and understanding to
undertake the valuation competently, and furthermore are in a position to provide an
objective and unbiased valuation.

A summary of the valuation advice provided is below:

Stock (pence in the £) ’ - 26 47.6

The stock levels per brand were as follows on 21 May.2020:

MAL 19,600,000
AL 17,400,000
Total 37,000,000

It should be noted, as referenced previously, Accessorize branded stock was owned
by MAL until such time as it left the distribution centre. Therefore, the only stock
which was owned by AL was that which was held in the stores. Per the P7 balance
sheets for the Companies, 84% of the stock was owned by MAL and 16% by AL. Using
this split, this provides the following “ex-situ” and “in-situ” values”:



Information about the sale of the Companies’ business and assets

Costvalue ' Ex-situ In-situ

[3 £ £
MAL 31,080,000 8,080,800 14,794,080
AL 5,920,000 1,539,200 2,817,920

37,000,000 9,620,000 17,612,000
Hilco Appraisals have been provided with details of the Purchaser’s offer and have
recommended that the offer being accepted. This is not least as they estimated the
likely associated" Costs of realising the stock on an ex-situ basis would be in excess of
the value likely to be achieved and therefore would generate a net loss to the
" administrations.
Offers received and further negotiations
The Administrators received the following offers:

1. Offer 1 - £6.5m to £8.5m for all MAL related assets and an uncertain value

_ for AL. This offer was prepared on a high-level basis and the interested party.

did not engage in further due diligence and therefore the. offer was
discounted. ]
2. Offer 2 — £15.7m for the brand assets of both MAL-and AL. This offer price

included-a guaranteed net return to the Companies in respect of the stock as -

the offeror was seeking to be appointed as an exdusive retail consultant to
manage a stock disposition process.

3. Offer 3 — an offer made in respect of MHL's shareholdlng in MAL and AL and
its secured debt. This offer was forwarded to the Companies’ shareholder and
secured lender.

Offer 2

The Administrators discussed these offers with MHL as the secured creditor and
presented an estimated outcome statement. MHL requested further details with
regards to Offer 2 and how the stock disposition would work in practice as they had
‘concerns that certain costs relating to the disposition would not be underwritten by
Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited {both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals

the offeror and these would be expenses of the administration, which would dilute
the return under their security. They also requested details of what their offer would
be if it only encapsulated the Monsoon brand and branded stock.

Following thls request the |nterested party conducted further due dlhgenoe They

“provided an indicative offer of £13m for the Monsoon brand and branded stock with

the same conditions attached to their offer. However, due to the intertwined nature
of the Companies trading (shared'services, shared systems.and dual stores), this offer
excluded an underwrite of any central or head office costs. The Administrators,

_therefore, with the assistance of management, calculated the likely costs which would

be incurred that would riot have been underwritten by the offeror. These costs would
be expenses of the administrations and would therefore have been paid ll'\ pnonty to
any return to MHL in respect of their floating charge security.

The interested party confirmed that “dark” costs, being those costs incurred in respect
of the retail estate whilst lockdown measures were in place and it was not possible to
trade, would not be underwritten. At the time the offer was made there was
uncertainty as to when the High Street would re-open and therefore the
Administrators estimated what this cost may be.

Following discussions with the interested party, amongst other things, it became
apparent they would only underwrite a percentage of the contractual rent in relation
to the retail estate. While the Administrators believed it would be possible to achieve
savings in this respect, if these were not achieved at the level suggested by the offeror

“on a blended basis, additional liabilities would accrue which would be payable as

expenses of the administrations. The Administrators concluded that these costs,
coupled with other exceptional costs such as personal protective eqmpment tilt
screens and hand sanitiser, could be in excess of £2m. .

Following further discussions between the Administrators and the interested party, it
was verbally communicated that the offer would likely be reduced to between £9m-
£10m due to the change in the stock profile from the data they had reviewed which



Information about the sale of the Companieé’ business and assets

was as at the end of March to the refreshed data which was prepared as at mid-May.
The offeror communicated that this was due to the fast selling stock having been sold
in this period and the stock remaining in the businesses being slow moving. The
Administrators considered that this change to the stock profile would continue up until
the Companies entered administration and could lead to a further reduction in the
guaranteed net return.

The Administrators presented an estimated outcome statement incorporating these
costs on both a “worst” and “best” case basis and the delta between both scenarios
was approximately £5m at that time due to assumptions on the level of “dark costs”
and also on the level of central and system costs which would be incurred.

Credit bid

Newly incorporated entities named Adena Brands Limited and Adena Services Limited
(“the Purchasers”) then submitted an offer on 22 May 2020.for certain of the business
and assets of the Companies. The offer letter stated that they would be utilising the
secured debt of MHL (an element of which would be assigned to them prior to
completion) to bid for the assets. Following negotiations, it was agreed between the
Administrators and the Purchasers that the level of credit bid would be £8,480k with
a further £20k in respect of an option over the store fixtures and fittings which will-be
exercised should it be possible for the Purchasers to achieve assngnments of various
lease interests.

A condition of their.offer was that they would take options over licences to occupy
over certain stores which would be exercisable at a future point in time. As a result of
this, the employees associated with that store would transfer to the Purchaser under
TUPE when the option was exercised, reducing the level of preferential clalms against
the Companies.

The Purchaser also sought an option over the fixtures and fittings in the stores and
the consideration offered was £20k. This consideration (albeit by way of credit bid)

- Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

would only become “payable” in circumstances where the Purchaser exercises the
option over the licences to occupy.

The Purchaser has indemnified the Companies and the Administrators in respect of
any costs which may arise as a result of these options being granted. These
indemnities have been. personally guaranteed by Peter Simon. The granting of these
indemnities guarantees the net return to the Administrations in respect of the stock
as there are no vanab|e costs to meet which would othenmse net off the stock
reallsatlons .

In addition, the Purchaser will also inovate certain trade creditor balances from MAL.
The total value of these is approximately £3.6m.

Conclusion

The Administrators considered that the certainty provided by the bid by the Purchasers
was in the overall best interest of the Companies’ creditors. It was also likely that the
costs not underwritten by the Offeror 2 would reduce the net stock return to a level
less than that offered by the Purchaser.

In addition to providing certainty, the other benefits are:

« A reduction in the level of preferential claims as certain staff will transfer to
the Purchaser at completion and further staff may transfer if the Purchaser
exercises its option in respect of occupying certain stores. Under Offer 2 at
the end of the stock disposition process all staff would have been made:
redundant.

« A reduction in the quantum of the unsecured creditor pool as the Purchaser
will seek to take an assignment of certain leases and trade creditor liabilities.

.« Enhanced debtor collections as the businesses will continue to operate and
the Purchasers will assist with collection.



’

Information about the sale of the Compénies’ business and assets -

The transaction

The transaction completed on 9-June 2020.

Purchaser and related parties

Assets’

The Purchaser of certain of the Companies’ business and assets was Adena

Brands Limited and the employees which transferred' under TUPE did so to
Adena Services Limited. ’ ‘ .

The director of both of the Purchasers is Peter Simon, who is the director of
the Companies. It is understood that the Purchasers are also beneficially
owned by Peter Simon.

MHL, the Companies’ secured lender, assigned a portion of its secured debt

to the Purchasers prior to completion and they utilised this debt by way of a

credit bid for the assets which transferred. )

It is understood that Peter Simon, the director of the Companies and their
ultimate beneficial owner,- will finance and control the Purchaser going
forward. :

The "Administrators are not aware of any director providing a personal
guarantee to a prior financier, however, understand that Peter. Simon
personally guaranteed a return to a certain set of landlords per the CVAs.

The assets which transferred in respect of MAL and AL and the allocation of the
consideration (split between fixed and floating charge) was as follows:

Accessorize Limited-and Monsoon Accessorize Limited {both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals ’

MAL AL Total
Business Information ) 1 1. 2.
Customer Contracts .~ ) S | 2
Goodwill R )
Information Technology: 1 1 2
IPR (780,000 1,500,000 _2,280,000]
Social Media Accounts 1 1 2
Stock 4,871,994 1,217,994 6,089,988,
Equipment ¢ 110,000 0 110,000
Key Premises Options ’ 1 1 2

5,762,000 2,718,000 8,480,000

Store Option Equipment” 10,000 10,000 20,000

- 5,772,000 2,728,000 8,500,000

~_ldenotes fixed charge consideration
‘dentoes floating charge consideration

L

Sale consideration

The consideration for the sale will be by way of an £8,480,000 credit bid with a further .~
£20,000 in respect of the option over the Companies’ fixture and fittings.

There are no buy-back agreements, deferred consideration or ‘other conditions

attached to the transaction.

ﬁe Administrators ﬁave not sought security in respect of the Purchaser’s assets as
there is no deferred consideration. A personal guarantee from Peter Simon has been
provided in.respect of the indemnities in favour of the Companies and Administrators

in the sale and purchase agreqament.'




Information about the sale of the Companies’ business and assets

The sale detailed is not part of a wider transaction.

The Purchaser has been independently advised by Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP.
. Connected Party transactions
Pre-pack pool consultation

The Purchaser was advised of their -ability to approach the pre-pack pool but
concluded not todo so. ' :

Viability review

. A viability review was requested but has not been provided.

* Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (bbth in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



sfesodoud Sio1ensiupy 3l
(uonensiwpy ui \aoq) PAYWIT SZLOSSIY UOOSUOY PUE paju 37110sS300Y

«:xwam&m;mmuanpmw.mpanmmmaqum sap yueunibse
24 40 POLRd A B SN0 544 1 PUR LRI oM R O Wemuaﬁmwwkmmaqwumm :
- « ’ - N2 U0 NOA 0 S 3Q [ IPMB JRAIRRL 3G §0 Ad0) PR ©
. anmmmwmwwmmnmmmmmm

4 . mwmmmmmmmmﬂmmmsmwpm “Agehuu 152 10 pamanal
. . 21 501 100 BB TTREW XIS 250D AGRYRLOPE ARIDIP LM BuxEap SR [RId A & PABIAD ARSIP 30U A Y5 poddns 5 iy

A 30 5500 Ay "apeih pue uogEIYIRND *9SRIA0: [ENPPU) U PISE] AR SN N0-SEIRYD AN [NUAL X5 JO WLLKEW LS A Y

@ pBRP 5 3us| “PRADRI ABDD PUB LEIOWO) 0 AN AP U0 BUPUICIP 4235 J0 SEGUA JRYIP AQ Ui JRIP Are nsuNbisse

A BULND [ YEIP SEREW 258 RS J0 UOGRISIUIPR 34 U0 IS U 2 J0 FRI02! PRSUIINALID U0 PIUIZMIIRUS 218 Y500 ML

“TEURD AR GUAURALLIINE UOGETLAUINIOP AR W1 3N0 335 *
mmmem:pmmummaqmngm;m mmﬁsmmmqlmnwﬂzwmmm

HoM J0 AP CIAECU23@ L Ut PR : 4p U0 paseq 5 Sew 33) k0GR AL

S61-0ST © vosdnsfevorsajar o]
ove-szz oo + pwossajaxt ol
S6b-59¢ sioip/sabeun

$65-560 : Buged/ye) WdY| o

J’ .
_ 1SR4 N0 aﬁ.mD M
i 7l v S— L wer
- . - - ’ ’ * NOLLVOLLITGNV vo31
66¢ o -  ooso't S¥OLI0IWD
see’ "s66'vb o'zt . - . NOLLYOLLSIANT
b (%473 ost oNIOVIL
oy 0628 o6t . INLLYOATS GNV IONVIIdWOD AYDLNLYIS
o oiz'ee o8t R NOLLVSTIVS 1355V
e . 08c'68 080 . . NOLLVALSINIRGY
3 [EF>) R 0 - Kngay
e Apnoy . mo

0707 3un{ ST Je S2 NRWRSD 39§ SIOJASIIRUPY JUI0L
) paaun

dll d _ S © uoRewIoyUl SIS0D pue squawésmqsgp 'uop,eJaunuJaJ,,sm;ens;ugthpv ayL
' ‘ ' B a xipuaddy



" Appendix D - 7 | o
The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Monsoon i umlted (in i
Joint Administrators' fee estimate as at 15 June 2020

Average
Total bourly rate
Activity Hours Cost (£) £
ADMINISTRATION 3020 122,480 406
ASSET REALISATION 2460 100,09 " q07
o . . STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING ) 1o . 61885 a15
" TRADING . . 1740 - 72490 [ 4a.
INVESTIGATION - 1920 74,060 386
. ) CREDITORS 18110 723,805 400
. LEGAL AND LITIGATION . . - .
X ToraL T 72 R — ¥ X
Hourly C| out rates:
) [
Aopt takerjpartner - 495-595
Managers/directors. 385-495
Other professions! 225-340)
Jurior Professiondl/support - 150-195|

mammmmzw.edmm@mmmmmhmmmmam

mmmmmnwmummwmwl T?mmmknwvbenuzsawtnsed&hlﬂvwwalu
set out in the documentation accompanying this estimate.

Time costs are maintained an computerised records of afl time spert on the administiation of each case. Matters dealt with during the
assgmmamdeakmmdﬁfae«mofsaﬁdepeﬂmmmhvdofmmw experience required. Time is charged to
the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individuz! expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the
. firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
o . reweweda‘!leaamﬂy,daaﬂ ofFRPAdver d\argemmawﬁ(abiewmmaresﬂmam

mekahom{&ndemFestmm&m&th&
de.htmi. a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.
. ° Onmumbgmmvmd\ameﬂemmaw&aﬂem&emmnakmmdlfﬂsxmmﬂependdme
. mﬁgmtﬁsmﬂb&m&&dmaedﬁusaspmdﬂ!mmlrmﬁmmedm

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



Appendlx D

- P L . e a1 ek e v e e =

The Administr_ato_rs’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information e ' o ‘_ S FRP

FRP Advisory Trading Limited ("FRP")
DISBURSEMENT POLICY
D|sbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements (known as Category 2).
Category 1 disbursements: ) ‘

" These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expendlture directly referable to the appomtment in questlon these include but are not limited to such items as case
advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance. . -

. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval

Cat y 2 dist ts

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appomtment in quéstion but not to a payment to an mdependent third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2
disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenseés relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is dlrectly attnbutable to the msolvency estate, are pald by FRP at the HMRC approved mlleage
rate prevalllng at the time the mileage was incurred, at the timé of this report this is 45p per mile.

Category 2 dlsbursemenrs require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize lelted (both in Admlnlstratlon)
The Administrators’ Proposals -



| Appendix D

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

FRP ADVISORY TRADING LIMITED
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

£/hour

taker/Restructuring Advisory

Managers/Directors
Other Professional

Junior Professional/Support

".495-595

385-495

225-340

150-195

Time costs are maintained on computérised records of all time spent on the -administfation of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff
depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and
grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually,

details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Gmde to Fees which you can access usmg the followmg link http://www.frpadvisory. com(fees-gwde htm Alternatlvely, a hard copy of the

relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this oceurs during the period of the assignment this will be notlf' ied to creditors as part of the normal

reporting procedures.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix D

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Monsoon Accessorize Limited (“M'AL") and Accessorize Limited ("aL)
Estimated outcome statement as at 16 June 2020

Book values Pre-pack administration Liquidation

MAL L AL MAL AL

FY 2020
P7 8BS
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 Notes

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

- 816 © 885 ‘1,

Intangible assets/goodwill brand 6,354 6 . -
Shares/investments - - Uncertain Uncertain Uncertain - Uncertain
6,354 6 - - 816 . 885
Fixed charge costs . .
Administrators’ fees and disbursements . - - 100 100 2
Legal fees and disbursements B - - S0 50 2
. . - - 150 150
Surplus/(defidt) available to fixed charge holder - 6,354 ; 6 - - . 816 885
Amount due to fixed charge holder (6,000) (6,000) * (6,780} (5,220) (6,000) (6,000) 3
Less: credit bid for fixed charge assets . . 780 1,500 - - 4
Surplus/(deficit) to floating charge 354 (5,999) . (6,000) (3,720) (5,185) (5,116)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE ' :
Surplus from fixed charge . . 354 - v - - -
Tangible/fixed assets (inc DC assets) 7,411 6,239 - - 160 3 5
Stock 31,971 6,095 - - ’ 8313 1585 6
Costs associated to retal estate . - - - - |
Central/non-stock costs - - . - - |
Head offoce staff - - - s {
Duty on stock in bonded warehouse . - - - - »!—7
Ransom creditors - - - -
Covid trading costs . - - - - J
Provision (10%}) - . - -
Trade debtors . 3,691 1,205 50% 50% 1,846 50% 603 5% - 923 25% 301 1
Interco debtors . s11 - 0% S0% 256 50% - 0% - - 0% - t7
Other debtors . . 2,559 - 45 15% 50% 1,279 50% 22 25% 640 25% 11 .‘
Prepayments & accrued income 4,449 1,490 15% 10% 445 10% 149 % - 0% -
Corporation tax 59 67 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% -
Finandal instruments - - 0% 0% - 0% - 0% - 0% -
Cash at bank & in hand - . N 2,500 2,000 © 2,500 2,000 2,500 2,000
. 53,506 17,142 6,325 2,774 12,535 3,927

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals . o



Appendix D

. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Monsoon Accessorize'Limited ("MAL") and Accessorize Limited ("L")
Estimated outcome statement as at 16 June 2020

Book values Pre-pack administration Liquidation
MAL AL MAL AL MAL AL
FY 2020 FY 2020
P7BS P7BS

£'000 £'000 £ £'000 £'000
COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' fees - s . (1,160) (733) (1,450) (1,050) 8
Pre-appointment costs a7 (141)
ini @ (inc d . . (75) (25) “(125) (75)
Lega fees N : . (300) (100) (300) (100}
Legal disburements (inc counsel) : . 75) (25) - (75) (25)
Debt collection fees . . (469) - (99) (234) (47)
. Agents' fees - (100) (50) (100) (50)
Tax advice (15) (15) : (15) (15)
Potential CGT lability ) T8C TBC . TBC . TBC
Stock work out costs (estimated) . to. - (9,744) N (1,856) 9
Insurance N . ) (200) 100) (400) (200)
. (2,570) (1,283) (12,443) (3418)
Available for preferential creditors . 53,506 17,142 : 3,755 1,491 92 509
Preferential creditors (£250 per emploee) : - - 335 162) . (546) 315) 10
Preferential dividend (p/£) R . 100 100 . 17 100
Net property/(deficit) to preferential creditors 53,506 17,142 3,421 1,330 - (454) 195
Less: prescribed part - (600) {600) (269) - @)
Available for floating éhame holder 53,506 16,542 . 2,821 1,061 . (454) 153
Fbaﬂné charge claim b/d - (5,994} . (6,000) (3,720) (5,185) (5,116)
Less: credit bid for floating charge assets . . 4992 1,228 . - -
Floating charge claim ’ (1,008) (2,492) (5,185) (5,116)
Floating charge distributions ' . . (1,008) (1,061) - (153)
Surplus/(deficit) to floating charge holder " 1,813 1,431) (5,639) X {4,963)
Available to unsecured creditors . 53,506 10/544 1,813 - : ) - 4
Add back: prescribed part 800 600 269 - 42
53,506 11,349 - 2,413 269 e a2
UNSECURED CREDITORS (75,760) (8,209) (137,105) (8,004) {140,705) (8,004) 11
Unsecured dividend p/£ . 176 336 0.00 0.52
Deficit to unsecured creditors (i2,254) 3,140 (134,692) {7,735) (140,705) (7,962)
Deficit to floating charge b/d - - - (1,431) (5,639) (4,963)
Total deficit to creditors . (22,254) 3,140 (134,692) (9,166) (136,343) (12,925)

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Praposals



siesodold ,SJ03ensiuiLpy 3yl
(uoue.usmlwpv w Lnoq) PaYILLF] 32010SSR0Y UOOSUOW PUE PN 92L0S5320Y

0000z 00001 00001 wawdinb3 vopdo .0

000°08t'8 000’814 000T9L'S .
T T 1 - suopdo ses|urug A3y
o000t 0 - 000’01t awdinb3
886'680'9 b66'UZ'I H6'1L8'0 PSS
SUN0Y IPI [BP0S
ydl
ABojounpe| uogeusioiul
(IMpood)
SPERUO) Jawals)
uoReuLoju] ssausng

|0y W W

(a6uepd poxy 6uiaq sa:nBy aniq 61 218) smojio) se s| mnmam‘suco 3Jes 34 Jo swLonodde 3L,

*Sa0UE(eq JOYPRD PN JO WY'EF ARewxaIdde JO JUBWUBISSE U 3XE M ASLY SINBRSIVIPY 3 muuo;m ALY SRSEYING 3YL 'TT
‘uopoesuen yed

-3xd 2 6o pteBIIL AIBRUEISANS 3q [lIM SWIBP (eRUDISIRI Je PRIIadXa S| 3 UBAq SeyY 3 OMEUS )pm-am 341 U] "oUeLRDS uoRepnby A Ul Juepunpas Ipew g mnom mu»dun v 01
*0HeURS UOREPINDI| U Uf IS BIUEIEY £d A L0 3ds XD03S 2 2d SIRAUD ISIY) UB2MIG PRuoR.Odde UFIq ALY X009'TTF JO SISO0 IN0 FI0M XIS AL 6

O3S AU JO UORISOSIP A ISIA0 PINOM AR B5YM OUBURDS AuB U) BYBIY 3Q 03 AR)l] U SISCD SINBLSIUIWPY ‘G

*SS3UISNQ JO UORENURUOD € 2q Y PINOYS ;aqﬁm 30 [|M SBLIRA002) J0IGRP 12U PRUINSSE S| 3 SE SANJeA PRIERSS 248 3L °L

*SIN[BA NYS-X3 5,00)H 5| S 'SOHEUVS LOREPINby 1 U] 9

“uopenjea s,00)1H 1ad sanjea mis-x3 ‘S

Mqaq 3G AfRLIINS 31 pUB YO SJASEYING ) 1ad S1asse amzlp PaXy 31 10} PIq PRI 3P S| SIUL b

WO WYF JO SSAOXB U| JOA0D) 0} JQRUN S| JOPUD| PRUNDAS AR ‘(51894 2) pouad JouRiue a3 Bupnp Aued pa3BULOD € 0) PRIURIG Sem ALNIDS Al Se IAAIMON ‘3ajuRIeNns SSOID e AQ papioddns
S} PUE WQF JO SAPURD OM] U] UMEIP Sem ﬁulpua] PRINDDS 3YJ "3y USIS SR SR 3L UAIMGAQ PRUORIOddE 3q UED pue POSIRIAIRIICO SSOID SI IGAP SIBPUR| A1 J0 JUBWRR abietp paxy BuL €
“pRjujodde 30U SIIsSE ABIBYD PNy

31 6ujs|jeas 03 UORERI U PAUMDU| 3q J|M SISO ISAY "OLeLRDS uouzpmbu AR U] ‘WRuUQUOdde U0 PILIBISURD B (1M RIS 2SR Se SIS0 SBJeYD POXY OU s AR ‘opeuRS Yped-aid Ay Ul T
SR AQ PapIA0Ld SINeA MYS-Xd Y JO Jujod-piw AR e aﬁm OMeUR0S UoREpIND) g ul 'T

SNON

UORBWLIOJU SISOD PUB SJUBWSSINGSIP ‘UONRISUNWR. ,SI0}eNSILILPY SY L

a x;pﬁa’ddv



' Appehdix- D 7

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the Administrators to date and details of the work it is anbcupated will be undel‘taken by the Admlnlstrators

throughout the duratlon of the administrations. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below.

Further details of the est|mated time costs to be incurred are set out in the fee estlmate accompanymg thls schedule.

Where work undertaken'results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets; enhanced recoveries.and potent|ally a reduction in-creditor daims'if the busmess has continued
to trade; recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufﬁcrent funds available to make a distribution

to one or more class of creditor. In this case, work undertaken will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.*

" A proportion of the work undertaken by the Administrators is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to third parties,
regular reporting on the progress of the administrations, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation
and regulatory matters. This may not have-a direct financial benefit to credrtors but is substantually there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensunng they are kept

informed of developments.

Note

Category

1

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING -

‘Work undertaken during the reporting period

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Future work to be undertaken

General Matters

Necessary administrative and strategic work with regards to the
appointment of the Administrators, including assisting Shoosmiths
LLP with. the preparation of the requisite pre appointment
documentation to place the Companies into Administration.

Preparation of all necessary correspondence following the
appointment of the Administrators -and completing internal
procedures.

Identifying all available and relevant records of the Companies
required for the ongoing administration and statutory purposes.

Regular reviews of the case and the on-going strategy as required
under legislation and by the Administrators’ Regulatory Professional
Bodies ("RPBs”) to ensure that all compliance and statutory matters
continue to- be attended to and that the case is progressed in a
timely manner.

Ongoing liaison with the secured and other creditors.

Collation of relevant information and Company records to ensure
the objective of the administration is achieved and storage thereof

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both |n Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

or destruction, as applicable, for the relevant periods. -

FRP




Appéndix D

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Considered all insolvency options and the |mpact of each prior to
the administrations. .

Continued adherence to - internal procedures and external
requirements.

Regulatory Requlrements

In respect of MAL, notlfyung the Financial Conduct Authonty of the

appoointment of the Administrators. -

Consider Money Laundering Regulatlons and perform immediate

" checks. -

Review the General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR") in the
context of the Companles and consider necessary actions
required.

Ongoing ||a|son on all aspects. of environmental and health and
safety that is applicable to the Company.

Updating internal case strategy document/review forms throughout
the duration of the case to efﬁciently progress the Administrations.

' Ongomg adherence to Money Laundering Regulatlons and any other
| regulations specific to the Companies..

Ongoing review and adherence to GDPR. 7

Case Management Requirementé

Determine and document case strategy.

Setting up case specific paper and electronic files to be updated
and maintained for the duration of the appointment. Filing all

. relevant papers and oorrespondencé received and maintaining a

diary system to ensure all matters. are discharged in accordance
with legislation.

Setting up and administering bank accounts for the purposes of
the administration. Ensuring accounts are regularly reconciled to
produce accurate and timely reports to all creditors when required.
Processing and recording of all receipts and payments throughout
the appointment on the Insolvency Practitioners System (“IPS”)
and providing internal and external reports as required.

Continue to ‘monitor and document any proposed changes of
strategy and |mplementat|on thereof.

Correspond with accountants/auditors/bankérs/insurers/solicitors
and other advisors to request further information to assist in general
enquiries.

Maintaining and developing the case specific paper and electronic
files on behalf of the Administrators aside from other records

-|.pertaining to the Company directly.

Case accounting work to proéess all receipts and payments including

associated adjustments to ensure bank reconciliations and
production of reports can be achieved at all times. Continued

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

updating and maintenance of records on the IPS system.

FRP




Appendlx D

The Admlmstrators remuneratlon dlsbursements and costs mformatlon

Notifying HMRC of the administration and bespoke
correspondence with the VAT and other departmental offices to
establish the final pre-appointment tax position for the Company
and define new periods. .

Discussions with HMRC ‘regarding the import duty which
crystallised as the stock was moved from bond to free circulation
shortly following the appointment of the Administrators.

Instructing our insurance broker, Marsh, to review insurance cover
and to put appropriate open cover policies in place, to maintain
appropriate insurances and adjust/cancel the levels of cover on
risk from time to time as required. -

An initial review of the IT systems and content with a view to
taking a forensic image. .

Ongoing liaison with HMRC to finalise the Company’s pre-
appointment tax position and to achieve tax clearance for the penod
of the administration. ’

The completion and submlss:on of ongomg HMRC réturns as
required from time to time.

Review aII ongoing insurances on ‘a regular basns and to cancel /
revise cover as appropriate.

To examine the Companys electronic and paper files to deal with
queries arising from time to time.

‘ To receive final unsecured cléims from HMRC and consider if a VAT

bad debt relief claim is available or if any other ancillary reliefs are
available to the Company.

The ongoing review and potential separation of the IT systems and
‘content. utilised ,by the Company for the purposes of. the
administration, as applicable.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the regortmg perlod

ASSET REALISATION

Pre-pack sale

Details of the transaction completed by the Admmlstrators
following their appointment is at Appendix C.

-Cash balances

The Administrators have written to Barclays Bank PLC, PayPal,
Worldpay and American Express to request the balances they are
holding be paid over to the administrations.

Future work to be undertaken
Pre-pack sale

As is standard form, the sale and purchase agreement included a
“further assurances” clause which obligates the Administrators to
provide assistance to the Purchasers to perfect the transfer of the
assets which were intended to transfer.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (bom in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




A'ppendik D

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information o -

| Petty cash/cash floats ,

The Administrators have instructed the Purchasers to pay over any
cash sums held in the retail stores. :

Utility security deposit

The Administrators have instructed Rosling King LLP to review the .

terms of a security bond given to a utility provider of £765k.
Leasehold interests
The Administrators obtained a desktop valuation of the leasehold

interests over which the Purchasers did not have an option. The
Administrators were advised that these were of no realisable

value. B

Cash balances

The Administrators will review reconciliations to agree the amounts
which are due to the Companies (which relate to their trade up until
the pre-pack sale completed). Once these reconciliations have been
agreed the cash amounts will be paid to the relevant estate.

Petty cash/cash floats

The Administrators will liaise with the Purchasers to ensure all cash
balances held within the retail estate are paid to the administrations.

Utility security deposit

The Administrators will work with Rosling King LLP and the utility
provider to recover the security deposit.

Debtors
As part of the sale agreement, the Purchasers were appointed as

exclusive: agents to collect the Companies’ debtors. The Purchaser
has an inherent knowledge of the ledger and are continuing to work

_with the debtors in the new business. It is often the case in
insolvency scenarios that a purchaser of a business has more |.

success in collecting a ledger than an office holder would do:
Inter-company debts
The Administrators will review the financial position of each related |.

company which owes monies to the Companies and assess the
prospects for recovery.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




Appendix D

. The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

CREDITORS
Work undertaken dunng the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Trade creditors

The Administrators have written to all known creditors advising of
their appointment and providing details on how to lodge claims.

The Administrators have dealt with any ad- hoc queries as they
have arisen. .

Landlords

As part of the sale detailed at Appendix C, 35 stores were closed
on the day of appointment. The Administrators have contacted the
landlords of these stores to offer a surrender of the lease.

In respect of the ‘'stores over which the Purchasers have been
granted an option, the Administrators have written to these

landlords separately informing them of the arrangement.

e
Employees

Unfortunately, the 'Administrators had to make 545 redundancies

on appointment. Those employees have been provided with |

details on how to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments
Service and the Administrators’ dedicated employee relations team
will work with these individuals over the coming weeks.

Communications have been sent to those employees who continue
to be employed by the Companies but remaining on furlough. The
Administrators have also been in regular correspondence with the
HR department of the Companies and external suppliers: as
regards to the process of payroll.

Trade creditors

The Administrators will continue to deal with queries as and when
they are received, and lodge all claims received.

Assist in the novation and assignment of third-party agreements for
the benefit of the ongoing business.

Finance Companies

The Administrators will write to all lease/hire purchase/f‘ nance
providers and notify them of the appointments. .

Should the Purchasers not wish to novate the existing contracts, the
Administrators will arrange for the collection of the assets subject to
these agreements or calculate and potentially sell the assets should
any equity be realisable, subject to the contracts permitting the sale.

Landlo‘rds

(The Administrators will continue to attempt to surrender those
leases which are not required by the Purchasers. Until such time as
a surrender takes place, the Administrators will still have certain
duties in respect of those leases which will need to be attended to.
_Employees

The Administrators will continue to prov:de assistance to those |
employees made redundant

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP




———— . L oLl - 2 -

Appendlx D

The AdminiStrators’ remuneration( disbursements .and costs information

Consultation

In accordance to SIP16, prior to the formal insolveﬁcy
appointments the Administrators and their staff contacted the

the proposed appointments. This consisted of the Companies’
bankers, HMRC and the secured creditors.

major creditors of the- Companies and consulted them regarding.

Should’ it prove necessary to make further redundancies the

Administrators will assist those individuals with their claims to the |.

Redundancy Payments Service.
Secured creditor

The Admlnlstrators will provide the secured creditor with updates
during the administrations.

Distributions
Preferential creditors

Once the Administrators have reconciled the employee claims to the
records of the Redundancy Payments Service, they should be in a
position to declare a 100p in the pound dividend to preferential .
creditors in respect of both Companies.

Unsecured creditors

The Administrators believe that there should be sufficient asset
realisations in both administrations to allow a distribution to each
“Companies’ unsecured creditors.

In the case of MAL, this will be over and above the prescribed part
and therefore in accordance with the IA’86, this will be paid by a
subsequently appointed liquidator. The liquidator will in due course
provide a fee estimate to creditors for their work, which will include
this distribution.” .

In resped of AL, the IA'86 and the Insolvency Rules allows for a
prescribed part distribution to be made by an administrator.
Therefore, the Administrators of AL will request details of all

-| unsecured claims from its creditors, adjudicate these claims at the

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Admmlslrahon)
The Administrators’ Proposals

appropriate juncture and distribute the prescribed part carve-out.

FRP




Append|x D , , FRP
. The Admlnlstrators remuneratlon dlsbursements anid costs information ' : - ‘
4 INVESTIGATIONS ' . INVESTIGATIONS . :

Work undertaken during the réporting period Future work to be undertaken -

Liaised with the Companies’ IT functlon to obtain forensic coples The collation and review of all information received aldng with the

of the relevant IT systems. . preparation and submission of the conduct report to DBIS under |

. CDDA - the content of this report-is confidential.

All directors of the Companies, both.current and those holding

office within 3 years of the appointment, have been requested to To deal with specific enquiries arising from the CDDA return and

complete a questionnaire to assist in preparing the statutory return liaising with the Insolvency Service. ¢

to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills ("DBIS”) in

accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 . Reviewing the ‘requirement to appoint solicitors to deal with any

("CDDA"). ) . matters arising from the ongoing investigation.
To review and consider, any additional information provided by
creditors or other parties that might identify further assets or lines
of enquiry against the officers of the Company and progressing

g those to a conclusion.
To consider conducting a full forensic analysis of the Company’s
finances to identify any irregularities in cash management and take
remedial action against the officers of the Company, as applicable.
5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING - . . -| STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING

Work undertaken during the reporting period : -| Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with all appointment formalities including notification to I Bringing the conduct of the insolvency process to a close when all

relevant parties, filings with the Court, the Registrar of Companles matters are complete in accordance with the relevant requirements.

and statutory advemsmg '
To provide updating reports to all known creditors and members as

Arranging for an insolvency bond to protect the assets available prescribed under the 1A'86. N

for creditors. . .

Preparing and circulating the Administrators’ Proposals.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



AAppendi)'( D

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbufsements and costs information

‘ Dealing with tax.and VAT matters arising.following appointment.

Liaising with HMRC regarding the stock removed from the bonded
warehouse following the appointment of the Administrators.

Statutory reporting to aII relevant parties and filing of those reports
in accordance with the legislation.

Establish the existence of any pension schemes and take
appropriate action to notify all relevant parties and appoint
independent trustees if required.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated to
be undertaken throughout the duration of the administrations,
circulating this to all known creditors together with such other
documentation as is required to enable the relevant approving
creditors to assess and vote on the fee basis proposed.

Input statutory mformatlon on the Admlmstrators operating

system.

Requested that the director submits a statement of affairs for each

| of the Companies for the Administrators review and filing at the

Registrar of Companies.

Act 1986, which may include formal meetings of creditors and notice
to submit claims, as applicable.

| Maintaining the bonds at a suff cient level for the duration of the |.

appointment.

To deal with statutory requirements to bring the appointment to an
orderly dose either by dissolution or transfer to a creditors’
voluntary liquidation and for the Joint Administrators to receive their
release from office. This will include the preparation of further
progress- and/or final reports for all known creditors, statutory
advertising and filing the relevant documentation with the High
Court / Registrar of Companies, as applicable.

To circulate decisioris to the appropriate body of creditors, as
applicable or make an application to the court to remedy any
unfulfilled aspects to allow the admmlstratlon to progressed to a
proper conclusnon

Malntalmng a record and forecast of the work that has been or is
anticipated to be undertaken throughout the -duration of the
administrations

Ensuring the proposals are approved and filing the requ15|te forms
at Companies House.

Obtaining approval to the basis of the Admmlstrators fees from the
secured, preferential and unsecured creditors or by application to

| court, as applicable

Contlnumg to deal with all tax and VAT maters for the duration of
the appointment.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Admmlstratlon)
The Admlnlstrators Proposals .

FRP

| To place legal advertisements as prescribed under the Insolvency




‘Appen(AjiX»D‘

The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Dealing with the continuation or transfer of the pension scheme, as
applicable.

Completion of the Administrators’ six-month progress report. -
Potentially seek an extension of the administrations, if required.

Review the drrector s statement of affairs when submitted and
submit the finalised documents to the Registrar of Companies.

6 LEGAL AND LITIGATION

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

Work undertaken during the reporting period .

No work undertaken to date.

It is not possible at thrs stage to forecast whether any future work
will be required.

17 TRADING
Work undertaken during the reportlng period

TRADING )
Future work to be undertaken

No work undertaken to date.

The Companies’ business and . assets were transferred on

appointment and therefore no trading is anticipated. -

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accesonze Limited (both in Administration)
The Admlnrstrators Proposals.




" Appendix E

Schedule of pre-administration costs -

-

MAL -
FRP
Amounts paid

Metis Partners
Amount paid

Hilco
Amounts paid

Bird & Bird LLP
Amounts paid

Shoosmiths LLP
Amounts paid

Unpaid pre-administration costs for which
approval is being sought

Note

1

Fees Expenses
charged incurred |
£ £
330,000.00 290.50
(330,000.00) -
) s 290.50 -
~ 15,000.00 -
(15,000.00) -
30,000.00 360.13
(30,000.00) (360.13)
8,046.25 -
8,046.25 -
168,500.00 124.32
. 168,500.00 12332
176,546.25 414.82

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)

The Administrators’ Proposals

FRP



'Appéndix E

Schedule of pre-administration costs , . ' ' B} FRI :
AL
Fees Exenses
. charged incurred
] Note £ £
FRP ’ 1 625375 . -
Amounts unpaid - - -
’ ) ' 6,253.75 -
Bird & Bird LLP 4 8,046.25 -
~ Amounts paid : ) - -
: 8,046.25 -
Shoosmiths LLP ' ' 5 132,750.00 50.00
Amounts paid ' . - -
132,750.00 50.00
Unpaid pre-administration costs for wf\ich
approval is being sought . 140,796.25 50.00
Notes )

1. FRP were engaged by the Companies pursuant to an engagement letter dated 20 March 2020. FRP’s fees were on a fixed fee basis of £30k per week. Extensive
details of the work undertaken in the pre-appointment period is included at Appendix C of this report. As mentioned previously, invoices were raised to MAL as.
agreed with the Companies. A small proportion of was spent in respect of AL which reflects internal take on procedures. These costs represent a fair and reasonable
reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Administrators.

2. SIP 16 states that Administrators should obtain valuations of assets from thlrd -party valuers pnér to transactions. In this instance, the intangible assets of the

. Companies’ represented material assets and therefore the Administrators approachéd Metis Partners to undertake valuations on.their behalf. This work is described
-in deta|I in Appendix C of this report. .
Aoceséorize Limited and Monsoon Accéssorize Limited (both in Administration) s

" The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix E , _ FRP
Schedule of pre-administration costs - - . - .
3. SIP 16 states that Administrators should obtain valuations of assets from third-party valuers prior to transactions. In this instance, the tangible assets of the
’ Companies” represented material assets and therefore the Administrators approached Hilco Valuation Serwces to undertake valuations.on their behalf. This work is

descnbed in detail in Appendix C of this report.

4. The Administrators approached Bird & Bird LLP to review the security granted by the Companies in favour of MHL. In addition to the security review, Bird & Bird LLP

also advised on the implications of Section 245 of the IA'86 and the assrgnment of debt from MHL to the Purchasers
-
5.. - Shoosmiths LLP advised the Administrators on aII aspects of the transaction with the Purchasers This included advice in relation to Offeror 2, revrewmg the stock .

disposition agreement and circulating a draft IPR assignment. When the Purchasers submitted an offer, Shoosmiths LLP joined numerous calls with the
Administrators to discuss the overall strategy and how a transaction would be best effected. The transaction documents were turned numerous times between the
solicitors and given the complex nature of the t'ransaction it was necessary to involve Partners from their employment and property departments.

6. The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the admlnlstrat:on is subject to approval in accordance with the Insolvency Rules and is not part of the
proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessonze Limited (bom in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals



Appendix F
Details of the financial position of the Companies

Prepared in accordance with Rule and 3.35 of the Insolvency Rules -

)

Monsoon Accessorize Limited ("MAL") an Accessorize Limited ("AL")
Estimated statement of financial position as at 9 June 2020

Estimated statement
Book values of financial position
AL AL

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

Intangible assets/goodwill brand : 6,443 - 1,500,001
Shares/investments . - Uncertain
6,443 1,500,001
Amount due to fixed charge holder (6,000,000) (5,219,999)
Surplus/(deficit) to floating charge (5,993,557) (3,719,998)
. ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Fixtures and fittings . - 10,000
Business information - 1
Customer contracts ' . - 1
Information technology 1
Social media accounts 1
Key premises options - 1
Equipment ° . . 6,239,063 -
Stock o 6,095,463 1,217,994
Trade debtors 1,205,009 | 50% 602,504
Interco debtors - 50% -
Other debtors . 44,900 50% 22,450
Prepayments & accrued income © 1,490,418 10% 149,042
Corporation tax X ) . 67,207 0% -
Financial instruments . - 0% -
Cash at bank & in hand 2,000,000 2,000,000
. . 17,142,060 4,001,995
17,142,060 - 4,001,995

Available for preferential creditors

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals :

Monsoon Accessorize Limited ("MAL") and Accessorize Limited (",
Estimated statement of financial position as at 9 June 2020

Estimated statement

Book values of financial position i
AL AL
Preferential creditor§ ' .. (161,500)
 Net pmberty/ (deficit) to preferential creditors 3,840,495
Less: prescribed part (600,000)

Available for floating charge holder 3,240,495

Floating cha}ge claimb/d {3,719,998)
Surplus/(deficit) to floating charge ﬁblder - (479,503)

Available to unsecured creditors -
Add back: prescribed part : 600,000 .

- 600,000
UNSECURED CREDITORS ' (8,004,138)
Deficit to unsecured creditors (7,404,138)
Deficit to floating charge b/d - (479,503)
Total deficit to creditors ~ (7,883,641)
Issued share capital ’ : 1)
Deficit to members (7,883,642)



Appendix F -

Details of the financial position of the Companies.

Prepared in accordance with Rule and 3‘.35 of the Insolvency Rulés

Monsoon Accessarize Limited ("MAL") and Accessorize Limited ("Al
Estimated statement of financial position as at 9 June 2020

Book values
MAL

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

Estimated
statement of

Accessorize Limited and Monsoon Accessorize Limited (both in Administration}
The Administrators’ Proposals . .

" Intangible assets/goodwill brand . 6,353,951 780,001

Shares/investments : - Uncertain
- : " 6,353,951 780,001

. Amount due to fixed charge holder ! (6,000,000) (6,780,001)
Surplus/(deficit) to floating charge . 353,951 (6,000,000)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE
Fixtures and fittings - 10,000
Business information - 1
Customer contracts ' : . - ‘1
Information technology - 1
Social media accounts ) ’ - 1
Key premises options ) .- 1
Equipment - . 7,410,941 . 110,000
Stock . 31,971,382 . 4,871,994
Trade debtors . . ' 13,691,194 - 50% - 1,845,597
Interco debtors : 511,266 - 50% 255,633 .
Other debtors ' ” 2,558,587 50% - 1,279,294 .
Prepayments & accrued income 4,448,878 10% 444,888
Corporation tax . . . 59,352 0% -
Financial instruments ’ - 0% -
Cash at bank & in hand ’ o 2,500,000 2,500,000

53,151,599 11,317,410

Available for preferential creditors 53,151,599 11,317,410

Monsoon Accessorize Limited ("AL") and Accessorize Limited ("
Estimated statement of financial position as at 9 June 2020

Book values
MAL

Preferential creditors

'Neé property/(deficit) to preferential creditors
Less: prescriﬁe& part -
Available for floating charge holder
Floating charge claim b/d .
Surplus/(deﬁcit) to fioating charge holder
Available to unsecured cred.itm;s

Add back: prescribed part

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Deficit to-unsecured creditors

-Deficit to ficating charge b/d

Total deficit to creditors

Issued share capital

Deﬁiit to members

!334[500)
10,982,910

’ (600,000)
10382910
~-(6,000,000)
T 4,382,810
4,382,910
600,000
3,982,910
(137,104,790)
(132,121,880)

' (100)

(132,121,980)

-~



Accessorize Limited (In Administration)
Disclosure to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16



Schedule of creditors AL~ °

|Address 1 Address 2 Address 3 Address 4 Address 5 {POSTCODE|Total GBP
|92 ANN STREET___ BELFAST. - 3 - - BT13HH |- 3,797.26|
128 BUCKINGHAM PALACE ROAD |LONDON - R T - Swiw 9SA! .784,16)
127-29 TOWNFIELD STREET - ___|CHELMSFORD___ . ESSEX __ i . CM1 1QL
STACEYS FARM BARN SCHOOL LANE v CHELMSFORD. i) CM1 7HF
LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL g REVENUES AMD CUSTOMER SUPPORT |YORK HOUSE ~__|91 GRANBY STREET LEOCESTERILE1 6FB
PO BOX 8790 BIRMINGHAM -
25C - PG BOX 8790 BIRMINGHAM
CITY COUNCIL PO BOX 6637 . - . O|BIRMINGHAM —__|WEST MIDLANDS
PORT LTD 4934, FINANCE DEPT - DIAMOND HOUSE - -_|BIRMINGHAM {WEST MIDLANDS (23,710.18)
EA ESTATE 1459 - -|9 COLMORE ROW . N ) - 0|BIRMINGHAM WEST MIDLANDS 1,960.93
0 BOX 722 CIVIC CENTRE - [POOLE - DORSET : - 779.77
OURNE BORQUGH TREASURER . BOURNEMOUTH IDOESET 3H2 GE! 4,200.00
BOULTBEE LDN 4275 i : 1 |WiH 7HF (14,880.20)
BRISTOL AIRPORT LTD 4205 _ A T SRR . {BS48 3DY_|___(13,249.00)
BROADGATE ESTATES 1384 - THE MANAGEMENT SUITE AS .~ |MEADOWHALL CENTRE ___|SHEFFIELD . : S9 1EP 0).
ATE €5 5/C ND FLOOR M STREET PADDINGTON CENTRAL —|W2 68D (13,500.00)
ND FLOOR 2 KINGDOM STREET __ PADDINGTON CENTRAL .| - W2 68D (4,187.59)
BUTTERCRANE SHOPPING CENTRE BUTTERCRANE QUAY NEWRY CO DOWN BT 35 8H) 56¢
- 18 CADOGAN GARDENS —_|LONDON - : § SW3 2RP
BEAUVOIR — - - RUE DE BEAUVOIR ST SVIOUR - . JERSERY j JE2 7SN__|
[CA 40 BROADWAY _ T B 0|LONDON -+ [LONDON - SW1H 0BU
|CBRE (1462)___ - PACIFIC HOUSE 70 WELLINGTON STREET GLASGOW GLASGOW ]
CBRE LTD_ 1568 RENT, - . |PACIFICHOUSE_ -~ _ ~ |70 WELLINGTON ROAD GLASGOW - [GLASGOW.
10 PALERNOSTER ROW ) LONDON )
o . ___|PACF |70 WELLINGTON STREET ___ GLASGOW.
[cBe k ~_|pAacIFIC H_QL_ISE < 70 WELLINGTON STREET GLASGOW
'CBRE LTD - 4276 — |[ASSET MANAGEMENT PACIFIC HOUSE, 15T FLOOR 70 WELLINGTON STREET _|GLASGOW-
CBRE 4838 _|ASSET MANAGMENT. } 1ST FLOOR: 70 WELLINGTON STREET _|GLASGOW
RE LTD (4838) - - ASSET MANAGMENT 1ST FLOOR i |70 WELLINGTON STREET _|GLASGOW
" _{THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TOWN HALL B ABERYSTWYTH CEREDIGION
EAST PALLENT HOUSE j R - O|CHICHESTER - WEST SUSSEX
[CITY.OF LONDON 1 LONDON BRIDGE R ] O[LONDON __* LONDON R
|CITY OF WESTMINSTER - PG BOX 4010 . |WESTMINSTER CITY HALL VICTORIA STREET LONDON
CLARKS (1387) RENT _ - X 7 STREET_____ - N O[SOMERSET. ____IAVON
|COSMIC SECURITIES L¥C 845 FINCHLEY ROAD O{LONDON LONOON
|COMMERZ REAL INVEST| ‘GESELLSCHAFT___|WESTFIELD LONDON UNIT 4005 ARIEL WAY LONDON . ]
1594 J : 16 CARLTON HOUSE TERRACE LONDON LONDON
|DELOTTTE ACCESSORIZE CVA CREDITOR FU RESTRUCTURING SERVICES DELOITTE LLP FOUR BRINDLEY PLACE BIRMINGHAM_
DERBY CITY COUNCIL . s PO BOX 1 THE COUNCIL HOUSE CORPORATION STREET DERBYSHIRE - DERBYSHIRE
|DINER MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD 4967 24 OLD BURLINGTON STREET LONDON - - - (48,000.00)
|DM HALL 1395 - MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT. {12 GRAMPIAN COURT. . BEVERIDGE SQUARE LIVINGSTON (1,673.72)
THE DOOR STORE LIMITED 4968 LONGWOOD ROAD_* WHITEABBEY COUNTY ANTRIM - NORTHERN IRELAND 9,436.01
[DTZ_(4907) : COLMORE SQUARE - ~_O[BIRMINGHAM - |WEST MIDLANDS 245.36
EASTGATE MERCHANT ASSOCIATION EASTGATE BUSINESS CENTRE § DI_S_OUTHERNHAY BASILDON [ESSEX . (445.88)
EAST MIDLANDS INTL AIRPORT 4204 _ |4TH FLOOR OLYMPIC HOUSE __h_'y_\NQl_—(ESTER AIRPORT_ 5 - - i -(2,000.00)}
|EAST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL ___ CEDAR DRIVE _° THRAPSTON ~_3,066.00]
EDG! 130 ANYARDS ROAD |Ct 3
| CARISON HQOUSE M AD 1 ON GLASGOW |G!
C/O THE MILL HOUSE BOURTON ON THE WATER |CHELTENHAM GLOUCESTERSHIRE S |GLS4 2AT

—~ ’ . : : -



L!STAMA REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT 1584 .

4TH FLOOR

ADAM HOUSE IFITZROY SQUARE TONDON WiT SHE - 1,437.13
[FULLER AND SON 1380 HOATH COURT FARM CHURCH ROAD HOATH HOATH CANTERBURY KENT. CT3 41T (4,550.00)]
FYNCAST LTD (1140~ N T KATHERINES ~ CHURCH LANE .___|WARFIELD BERKSHIRE - RGA2 6EG ¢
GATWICK AIR 49 SATWICK AIRPORT LTD PO BOX 5585 GLASGOW ~ |GLASGOW G52 98B
GATWICK AIR 49464257 SATWICK AIRPORT LTD —[PO BOX 5585 GLASGOW SLASGOW G52 988
GLASGOW AIR AIRSIDE 4260 1/O RENT. CARLSON HOUSE - MOSSLAND ROAD HILLINGTON SLASGOW G52 4RX
. |GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL- REVENUE SERVICES THE DOCKS HERBERT WAREHOUSE __|GLOUCESTER SLOUCESTERSHIRE GL1 2EQ
" |HARINGEY LONDON ‘RATES 4113 SHARED SERVICE CENTRE BUSINESS RATES PO BOX 55280 LONDON N22 9EN
HEATHROW CONC. 1389 = __[CARLSON HOUSE - . |MOSSLANDROAD___ L. JHILLINGTON GLASGOW G52 9XZ
H . - . T
HELIX PROPERTIES 1381 16 OLD BOND STREET . 0 LONDON LONDON W15 4PS
[THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL GLENURQUHART ROAD . 0[INVERNESS HIGHLAND V3 5SNX
HILLCREST CAMBRIDGE LIMITED 1426 5 AUGUSTUS CLOSE STANMORE IDDLESEX HA7 4PT (5,400.00),
HS1 LIMITED 4267 STH FLOOR, KINGS PLACE 90 YORK WAY LONDON “INL 9AG (37,042,74)
INTU WATFORD LTD 1418 40 BROADWAY LONDON ] SW1H 08U 363.41
INTU/METROCENTRE 1393 40 BROADWAY LONDON SW1H 0BU (18,291.00)
INTU 4502 40 BROADWAY LONDON ™~ - W1H 08U (805.43)]
"[INTULAKESIDE LTD (4070)__. 40 BROADWAY LONDON - W1H 08U (22,005.52)]
INTU PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 4263 40 BROADWAY - — [LONDON - W1H 0BU (11,432.23)
INTUS/C-_INS 4278 " |WATFORD LTD <[40 BROADWAY LONDON *[SwiH 08U (5,000.00)
JONES [ANG LASALLE 1411 PO BOX 2534 40 BERKELEY SQUARE *_[BRISTOL s AVON BS8 9AQ (7.529.81)|
JONES LANG (1422) AUSTIN HOUSE STANNARD PLACE _ - ST CRISPING CIOSE. NORWICH NR3 1YF 1,983.38
JONES  LANG (1172) v PO BOX 2534 " {40 BERKLEY 5Q BRISTOL - AVON - BSS 9AQ, 15,189.49
JONES LANG LASALLE (1119) PO BOX 2534 40 BERKLEY 5Q BRISTOL AVON BS8 9AQ (4,000.00)
JONES LANG LASALLE 1073 C/O JONES LANG LASALLE PO_BOX 55790 LONDON LONDON ’ Ei4 SWR (10,000.00)|
‘| JONES LANG LASALLE INS/SC 1569~ 40 BANK STREET CANARY WHARF LONDON - E14 SEG 4,114
[JONES (ANG LASALLE INS/SC 1119 40 BANK STREET. CANARY WHARF - LONDON . : E14 SEG (4,178.¢
JONES LANG LASELLE 4145 j "JAUSTIN HOUSE |STANNARDS PLACE ST CRISPIN ROAD NORWICH - NORFOLK _|NR3 1YF (42,335.¢
[JONES_LANG/1351 40 BANK STREET. PO BOX 55791 LONDON LONDON - 14 SWQ (5,241
[JPS ESTATES LTD INS.1486 7-10 CHANDOS STREET - LONDON I ) - WiG 9DQ (5.500.0
[KILPATRICK & CO COMMERCIAL PROP FECTY ISTABRAQ HOUSE 42-44 COMMERCIAL ROAD meoom WILTSHIRE SN1 5NX (14,6250
{KNIGHT FRANK CLIENT ACC 1038 55 BAKER STREET _|LONDON g W1U 8AN (6,020.83)]
. [KONAK ESTATES 29 WOLSEY ROAD _ ~ [NORTHWGOD MIDDX HAG 2ER ~138.59
[CAMBERT SMITH HAMPTON 4927 CLARENCE HOU o 4-10 MAY STREET BELFAST BT1 4N 2,206.46)]
[LAMBERT SMITH HAMPTON 1354 CLARENCE HOU 4-10 MAY STREET BELFAST [BT1 4N (27,534.87))
|CAMBERT SMITH HAMPTON RENT/IN 1567 - |CLARENCE HOU 4-10 MAY STREET ~ [BELFAST : BT1 4K (22,158.71))
LAND. SECURITIES PROPERTIES LT 4932 ° 5 STRAND N 0[LONDON LONDON WC2N SAF (11,500.00))]
LAND SECURITIES PROPERTIES LTD 1500 5 STRAND LONDON - WC2N 5AF (10,250.00)]
[LAND SECURITIES PROPERTIES LTD 1388 TRAND " |LONDON . WC2N SAF (10,078.81),
LAND SECURITIES PROPERTIES LTD 1388 TRAND LONDON - WC2N 5AF (25,204.44))
LAND SECURITIES 4264 00 VICTORIA STREET. LONDON - g SWIE 5)L (25,846.00))
LEE BARON LTD 1517 SWALLOW PLACE LONDON W1B 2AG (6,250.00)
LEEDS BRADFORD AIRPORT 4309 LEEDS YORKSHIRE - LS19 7TU | (2,000.00))
LINCOLN COLLEGE 1573 ACCOUNTS OFFICE TURL STREET . OXFORD | OXFORDSHIRE OX1 3DR (3,416.67))
* [LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT 4258 ADMINSTRATION OFFICE SPEKE LIVERPOOL 124 1YD, (3,363.16)
LONDON LUTON AIRPORT OPERATI 4158 NAVIGATION HOUSE ARPORT WAY LUTON BEDFORDSHIRE 2 9LY - (51,722.15)
MAHAVIR PROPERTIES LTD 1465 SUITE 2 FIRST FLOOR RAMA APARTMENTS 17 ST ANNS ROAD HARROW HAL 13U
[MANCHESTER AIRPORT PLC T1 4965 OLYMPIC HOUSE 0| MANCHESTER - GREATER MANCHESTER, M90 10X .
[MANCHESTER AIRPORT PLC T3 4943 OLYMPIC HOUSE OMANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER 190 10X
MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 1317 “[OAKLANDS ROAD 0 WEST SUSSEX RH16 1SS

.

HAYWARDS HEATH



[M&M RETAIL PORTFOLI 1396 RENT INS 4TH FLOOR 2 BROOK STREEL. LONDON
[MONTAGU EVANS 1557 - 4TH FLOOR EXCHANGE TOWER 19 CANNING STREET EDINBURGH " [MIDLOTHIAN
MONTAGU EVANS 1319 4TH FLOOR EXCHANGE TOWER 19 CANNING STREET EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN -
MONTAGUY EVANS 1534 5 BOLTON STREET __ LONDON. : :
MONTAGU EVANS 1318 j 4TH_FLOOR EXCHANGE TOWER 19 CANNING STREET EDINBURGH - }
[MORRIS & COMPANY (1386) WELSH BRIDGE - O|SHREWSBURY __ SHROPSHIRE z
MUNRO K ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD 4324- 4 FLORAL STREET 0[LONDON - LONDON
MUNROE K ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD 1503 4 FLORAL STREET. : 0[LONDON LONDON
MUNROE K ASSET MANAGEMENT LTD 4975 |14 FLORAL STREET. LONDON N LONDON
ETWORK RALL 4905 PO BOX 427 4 TRAVIS STREET ~[MANCHESTER 696.60)]
NETWORK RAIL 1410 PO BOX 4278 4 TRAVIS STREET MANCHESTER - . M60 3BP (17,684.63)]
ETWORK RAIL 4904 4TH FLOOR BARRASFORD HOUSE 1 GOLDSMITH STREET, NOTTINGHAM ~\__|NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG1 5IZ 1,304.61
[NETWORK RALL 1570 1PO BOX 4271 4 TRAVIS STREET ~MANCHESTER e M60 38P (14,122.80)]
NETWORK RAL 4911 4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4278 MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M60 3BP
ETWORK RALL (1301)____ 4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4278 MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M60 3BP
_[NETwORK RAL 4274 4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4278 MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M60 38P
NEWCASTLE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 4822 |WOOLSINGTON NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE _[TYNE AND WEAR " NEL3 862
. INORWICH CITY COUNCIL . FINANCIAL SERVICES CITY HALL "[BETHEL STREET _|NORWICH . NORFOLK - ; NR2 1NH
NORLEY DEV. (1565) ) FAISAL HOUSE ) FAIRWAYS OFFICE PARK PITTMAN WAY PRESTON PRI OWT
NORHAM.HOUSE 2 LTD 1395 ~ |WHITE COURT T CHURCH LANE RIDING MILL ORTHUMBERLAND NE44 6AP
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL PAYMENTS AND PARKING SHOP - 140 HIGH STREET OXFORD OXFORDSHIRE OX1"4DN
PARISH OF ST.HELIER TOWN HALL PO BOX 50 ST HELIER . JERSEY JERSEY JE4 8PA
PIERS D.C.SAUNDERS MRICS 1553 PO BOX 67147 - G|LONDON LONDON SW11 9FQ
RATCLIFFES 4271 55-SOUTH AUDLEY STREET - O[LONDON LONDON WIK 2QH (7 )
ROBINSONS/ 1183 THE GEORGIAN HOUSE ¢ 37 BELL STREET REIGATE - SURREY [SURREY RH2 7AG (4,341.17)]
KINGSTON CORPORATION ___ " THE GUILDHALL . - O[KINGSTON UPON THAMES [SURREY __|KT1 1EU (1,494.00)]
QUEENS HOUSE 55/56 LINCOLN'S INN FIELDS LONDON LONDON i WC2a 30 (4,100.00)
UK LTD 1185 FOUNTAIN COURT 68 FOUNTAIN STREET MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M2 2FE (2,240.40)
1402 N FOUNTAIN COURT 68 FOUNTAIN STREET MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M2 2FE (13,686.36)|
UK LTD 4941 : __|BELVEDERE 12 BOOTH STREET. MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER M2 4AW (11,127.04),
(UK) LTD 1336 . |163 WEST GEORGE STREET GLASGOW ____ - G2 29) 294.58
UK LTD 1150 FIRST FLOOR LESLEY STUDIOS 32-36 MAY STREET BELFAST - BT1 ANZ (7,553.28)]
UK LTD 4977 - 33 MARGARET STREET  |32-36 MAY STREET WIG0ID | - (139 97)
UK LTD 1064 : N MANAGEMENT TREASURY DEPARTMENT _|BELVEDERE > 12 BOOTH STREET MANCHESTER M2 4AW
UKLTD 1273 - MANAGEMENT TREASURY DEF DEPARTMENT BELVEDERE, 12 BOOTH STREET MANCHESTER N M2 4AW
UK LTD 4270 - . |MANAGEME! SURY DEPARTMENT |BELVEDERE, 12 BOOTH STREET MANCHESTER M2 4AW.
UK LTD 4906 MANAGEMEI URY DEPARTMENT. |BELVEDERE, 12 BOOTH STREEl' MANCHESTER N M2 4AW
UK LTD 4280 33 MARGARET STREET LONDON ; . - T W1G 0ID
UK LTD 4839 12 BOOTH STREET. MANCHESTER " N = M2 4AW
UK LTD - 5/C 4281 33 MARGARET STREET ~[LONDON W1G 03D
UK LTD - RENT 4281 33 MARGARET STREET LONDON . - W1G 01D
UK LTD 4280 15 FINSBURY CIRCUS LONDON__~ ] o EC3M 768
SAVILLS UKLTD 1172 - 33 MARGARET STREET LONDON T WIG 010
SAVILLS UK LTD 4903 15 FINSBURY CIRCUS - LONDON - - - B EC2M 7EB |~
SIDAN TOTTENHAM LTD - INS 4312 AMSHOLD HOUSE GOLDINGS HILL LOUGHTON ESSEX 1G10 2RW
SMITH PROPERTIES 1205 - 37 YATELEY ROAD, EDGBASTON BIRMINGHAM - - B15 33P
SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNCIL. THE CONTROLS SECTION REVENUES NIBLEY COURT 3 TURNER DRIVE YA _ |BRISTOL " AVON - - BS37 5vU
STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS LTD 1185 1 GEORGE STREET EDINBURGH - 1 EH2 2L (5,375.00)
STANSTED AIRPORT LTD 4203 PO BOX 3000. - 0|GLASGOW - GLASGOW - hs—s 4YG (30,800.00)
STEF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LIMIT 1583 |35 BRUTON STREET — ] - O{LONDON - LONDON - “wil 6QY.




[ THURROCK BOROUGH COUNC]L

PO BOX 1 CIVIC OFFICES

TNEW ROAD GRAYS THURROCK

—|ESSEX

RM17 6LT

ESSEX -_(8,526.00)]
TRANSPORT FOR LONDON 4917 FINANCIAL OPERATIONS - PROPERT 1PO BOX 63767 EMPRESS APPROACH . [LONDON LONDON SW6 9AQ (9,000.00)
VERBEIA PROPERTIES LIMITED 1505 BIRKBY HOUSE |BAILIFF BRIDGE BRIGHOUSE HD6 42) (8,822.80)
|VINE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLP 1394 3 VINE TERRACE HIGH STREET HARBORNE BIRMINGHAM BI7 SPU (13,916.11)|
|WALTER PROPERTY LTD 4908 LA SOMMEILLEUSE RUE DES CAMBREES ~ - ST PETERS GUERNSEY i GY7 9HX (6,961.63)! -
'WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL THE BURYS GODALMING SURREY . |GODALMING SURREY i GU7 1HR 1,082.67
WORKMAN /1356 RIVERGATE HOUSE 70 REDCLIFF STREET “[BRISTOL . AVON | B8S1 6AL (8,595.44)
'WORKMAN 4020 RENT * MINTON PLACE STATION ROAD SWINDON WILTSHIRE I SN1 1DA (20,935.00)
WORKMAN LLP 4020 S/CH MINTON PLACE "STATION ROAD ° |SWINDON WILTSHIRE | SN1 1DA (11,416.55)|
WORKMAN LLP 1473 ALLIANCE HOUSE ~ 12 CAXTON STREET LONDON - : SW1H0QS! (18,500.00)
WORKMAN LLP - 4974 IMILTON PLACE 4TH FLOOR STATION ROAD - SWINDON WILTSHIRE i SN1 1DA - (19,175.00)|
WORKMAN LLP - S/C 4974 MILTON PLACE 4TH FLOOR STATIONROAD - SWINDON WILTSHIRE i SN1 1DA (12,886.48)
|WORKMAN LLP - INS 4974 MILTON PLACE 4TH FLOOR STATION ROAD SWINDON i WILTSHIRE SN1-1DA (366.65)|
WORKMAN LLP S/C 4263 4TH FLOOR ._|MINTON PLACE STATION ROAD SWINDON SN1 1CA 284.10
89 Employees i ! ) . . (89,000.00)]
Sum: ] ' (1,791,912.53)|




Schedule of creditors MAL R g o SRR _ .

Address 1 |Address 2 i [Address 3 . Jaddress 4 Address 5 B Address 6 [Post code cauntry_,_
1UNCOLN STREET ___ - |LONDON L ONDON —_lswazrs 39,251.36).
o [OILA INDUSTRIAL AREA DELH ; ; DELHE T 110020 wnm :

e [GAUTAMBUDH NAGAR __ —__INODA ‘ UTTAR PRADESH - I lao13er mn
AV " |NAIGUM CROSS ROAD WADALA MAHARASHTRA i g
INITS FO TAN INDUSTRIAL CENTRE NOS. 2678 AU PUTWAN STREET _[FO TAW, SHATIV NEW TERRITORIES | HONG KONG )}
21, GAUTAMBUDHNAGAR NODIA - (20,060.84);
JARMONDI UK LTD - |KENTISH TOWN - i - . (26,986.88);
{ASTAN HANDICRAFTS VY. LTD. (FOB) 310 UDYOG VIHAR, PRASE 2. - "GURGAON o’
[AURGRA FASHIONS ASTA LIMI __|18/F PROSPERITY CENTRE }zs CHONG YIP STREET HONG KONG
64 BILTON WAY - - |BEDFORDSHIRE
1ST FLOOR NORTH . |CHARRINGTONS HOUSE

IEH)PS STORTFORD” - |HERTS

USTON HOUSE, WADDINGTON WAY _ [ALDWARKE ROTHERHAM “|sour
PLOT NO 26 ROAD NO 9 MIDC [MAROL INDUSTRIAL AREA ANDHERT EST |
] 50/48 MOO 5 RAMA II RO BAI

ANLP R

HONG KONG
. CLAY LANE : . MARKET WEIGHTON EAST RIDING OF VDRiGHRE B ), .
[ROOM 202 2/FLOOR SUN CHEONG INDUSTRIAL BUILDING 2-4 CHEUNG YEE " STREET LAICHI KOK ~ {HONG KONG 4 (4,12'4.35),:
1268 SANT NAGAR EAST OF KADASH INEW DELHI DELH] - (1 994. 40)‘
{8F NO 35 M F NO 35 MIN CHUAN EAST-ROAD S 3 TAPED o  TAIWAN . }ﬁg 1 CITY . i
ESS CENTRE 44 CHARTWELL ROAD LANCING . IWEST SUSSEX
. PARKROYAL. LONDON___ __
SPORT NAG ow V]KASSHEEL BHARAT COMPOUND __ |AGRA T |UTTARPRADESH -
———_JeB2SECTC IR T __OjNoDA i . __[UTTAR PRADESH
S 182 OUSR . T suMMmROAD POTTERS BAR j |HERTFORDSHIRE
'YIHENG SOUTH ROAD CHILLING INDUSTRIAL AREA HOUJE TOWN DONGGUAN -
15T FLOOR, MAU LAM BULDING 16-18 MAU LAM STREET. JORDON KOWLOON, HONG KOnG
11F 52 DEZHENG ROAD SOUTH O{GUAR . N
JDONGLU (LITANG SECOND VILLAGE. ICAITANG TOWN CHAOZHOU.GJANGX)NG
N -___|HANGZHOU | ZHEJIANG
[HANGZHOU IN-CHOICE IMPORT AND EXPORT - HANGZHOU, ZHEJIANG - - |CHINA
HMA ACCESSORIES LTD . Binjiang District, Hangzhou

1314 NEWCFURCHROAD __ |BACUP - ANCASHIRE
X f UNIT 302 3/F FOOK mm_mws‘rm_ 19 SHEUNG YUET ROAD |KOWLOGN BAY o) 321.25)
INGDA( LT DONGLIUTINGCUN LIUTING ROAD CHENGYANG QU - QINGDAO SHANDONG S JCHINA - ) M (31, 701 13)1
KANG DONG POBOX 224 - - DRI | (51,317.89),
IKMRMINSTER FOOTWEAR T/A BLUNTS SH NEW ROAD - N }EDERMMTER [KIDDERMINSTER - 13, 26
. [KNE JEWELRY €O LTD - WISMINE (FGB 502-1-25 JIAZHOUFENGING CHENG YANG DISTRI
- SES - T 201 301 1301 (UP) iuzw DELHI

A62 SECTOR -6 NODA | j 0
_1D-17 Maharani Ba: - v

LA amgogar-ro_1 gil 10, Kant Seoul o Korea

LIAM Df CIATE: R MO USINESS PARK. ___ . __|WISONRAOS, HUYTON___~ __ -[LIVERPOOL
CESSOR D FASHION LIMITED___* |ROOM 1607, TREND CENTRE, _ < [CHAIWAN
LCKY MONDA' SO _|1SOROVALCOUEGE STREET ______ DENTOWN __ . - _JLONDON. - - R,
- : |SHA TIAN TOWN. - DONGGUAN ’ A

[MAD BEAUTY LTD 194 EDGWARE WAY g - |EDGWARE MIDDX -

v B



IMADEOR HOSERY L7~ FOB_ LYNDA MARILYN HOUSE MILL GREEN __JLEEDS [WEST YORKSHIRE 1S12 6HE__ UK (7,560.00);
: XS TR/ e o 162-JOLLYMAKER . . - ___|CHAMEERS NO: 2 NARIMAN POINT {MUMW [MAHARASHTRA N 400021 INDIA.__ | (165,227.80),
MARUYU (THAILAND 4.36438E+14 so: CHOK CHAI JONG JUMROEN RAM YANNAWA BANGKOK 10120 [ THALAND (3,308.82);
IMS JEW 14 s_‘\_n_cn_nlno GANGDONGGU ISEOUL - —[SOUTH KOREA - | ’
MYRIDIUM ACTIVE .COM LTD. 6 BUCKLAND |SHOEBURYNESS SOUTHEND ON SEA ESSEX SS388D__|UK
NATURAL PRODUCTS LTD T/A NPW (FOB) 131-133 UPPE UPPER iucmom ROAD PUTNEY LONDON SW15 2TR
YIN ZHOU DIS NINGEO ZHEDANG JTANGDONG - 315175 __{cHmA
_ng ; China PC 315803 g ; 1315803
© SHANGHAT [y 200336 |CHINA
— [TURKEY 34235 ¢
DELHT 110020 __|NDIA ___
= 122015
MAHARASHTRA - 400 093 [DWDIA
TAPEI CITY [ TAIWAN
PARIS KYRI GOWNS LTD-T/A ULTIMATE CL ___ MIDDELSEX [ENTTTE |
PENTI GIYIM SAN VE TIC A.S. __|yow KS STANBUL 34197~ f
IPRIME BANOX _. IKAPURTHALA ROAD PUNJAB - N [INDIA 44021 |INDIA
{RED EYEWEAR LTD (GBP), NO.1 JUBLLEE ST v . -
REPEAT CLOTHINGLONDONLTD__ .. _ 1 IFINSBURY PARK 1
RESCO LTD F-3 NO'120 [QiAOHE ROAD NEW TAPEL
Lk_@mnfrr_ LTD - FOB STAPLEDON ROAD |ORTON SOUTHGATE [CAMBRIDGESHIRE
TRENDS PVT LTD - 344 SECTOR 59 TNOIDA (U.P.) | -
‘smaao INTERNATIONAL LTD, DUMERS, LANE —__IBRY___ - L _
{SANS FRONTIERS A-13, SECTOR -4 [GAUTAM BUDH NAGAR |INDIA N ).
ERNHJK TEKSTIL DIS TICARET PAZARLAMA Bogazko) dal Mah, Fer\emepe Me Eski edirne asfati no. 1180/1 Turkey. (21,145.00)"
F‘g N. International (A division of 288, har, Phase-IV, _ [Gurgaon, Haryana - 122 016 ¥ (21,386.25);
'SCORPIOS APPARELS PVT LTD HARYANA _ 9):
SEASUN SPORTSWEAR CO LTD JIANGSU CHINA
DELHI
__[VIA GALLEO GALLLE], N21 _ N Z|TTALY
UNIT 2, REDHOUSE FARM
VIA AVOLTA 715
|7 HOLKHAM ROAD .
STMETEX LIMITED ) |MORNINGTON PARK - |ARTANE - RELAND.
|SUNNYLIFE UK EUROPE LTD__ OFF_K:E a6 110 MARGARET STREET " JLONDON -
T 8 A FOOTWEAR LTD (GBP) - - : 79 SUTTON LANE_ SUTTON-IN-THE ELMS BROUGHTON ASTLEY
{TANGE . pwr uo 140 SECTOR 4 MT. _MANESAR ~ |GURGAON INDIA
UNTT NO_112 F/F. RECTANGLE 1 D-4 SAKET DISTRICT CENTER [NEW DELHI INDIA
HAN X SHUI VILLAGE A |CHA SHAN TOWN . | GUANG DONG .
SWALLOW HOUSE IROBINSON WAY : HAMPSHIRE 03 55A__|UK 1,767.09);
S/F 8 6/F UNION INDUSTRIAL BUI « 27 KD FATROAD YAU TONG [HONG KONG 1o CHINA_ (42,510.76),
WIF 75D, - (10,015.00):
UDAYOG VIHAR PHASE 1 [HARYANA [122015 | mDIA (79,921:99) -
- - RM8 1QH__|UK (10,584.00);
1145 PARKER DRIVE TER LEICESTERSHIRE LE200P___|UK
FLAT 4, 4/F GOODVIEW INDUSTRIAL BLD - FAT STREET TUEN MUN N.T [HONG KONG EAD ~
u FLOOR, BLOCK B,  SONGHUTTOWER BAILT ROAD IWENZHOU, ZHEJIANG [CHINA 32500 CHNA |
0OM 1706 {NO. 218 XUANG YANG NAN ROAD [SHANGHAT CHINA 200031




- -

YANGTZEKIANG GARMENT LIMITED NO zz_ TALYAU STREET SAN PO KONG HONG KONG . To CHNA (16,474.18)]
ZHEJIANG XIAQSHAN IMP & EXP.COLTD ____|ROOM 3601, SHIMAQ CENTRE NO. 857 XINCHENG ROAD____ __|BINJIANG, hANGZHOU CHINA ]310052 CHINA 369,
13D MarComms Ltd SurrE 3 100°A CHURCH ROAD COLCHESTER - 1CoS 0RD_|UK (90.00);
[A'BELL & COMPANY LTD KINGSTHORPE - INN2 6T |ux - (105.12);
[ADENA PROPERTY INVESTMENTS RENT 9806 Po BOX 1075 ELZABETH HOUSE, 9 CASTLE STREET ____|ST HELIER *_JERSEY . CHANNEL SLANDS )JE4 2QP (6,172.96),
[ADENA PROPERTY INVESTMENTS RENT 9809 {PO BOX 1075 [ELDARETHHOUSE, 9 CASTLE STREET [T FELER JERSEY CHANNEL SLANDS - . JE4 2QP
[ADENA PROPERTY INVESTMENT 4856 LONDON , ; R WIL4AN
[ADT SECURITY SYSTEMS POPBOX 352 MANCHESTER GREATER MANCHESTER . |M16 9XY’ UK
[ADVANCED SUPPLY CHAIN LOGISTICS LTD - 606 BULDING ___ WHARFEDALE ROAD EURO TRADING ESTATE BRADFORD i }'
NTERNATIONAL LTD 13 OLYMPUS COURT . OLYMPUS AVENUE I TACHBROOK PARK WARWICK ¢
|AFFINITY WATER LTO_ TAMBLIN WAY . __|HATFELD HERTS B B B i
+|AKEMAN ASSET MANAGER 1543 128 BUCKINGHAM PALACE ROAD LONDON ° :
[ALAN NUTTALL LTD - NATIONAL WORKS - HALL STREET | DUDLEY. WEST MIDLANDS '
ALLPORT CARGO SERVICES HAYES ROAD LONDON HEATHROW AIRPORT SOUTHALL MIDDLESEX t
ELL Q.I_L9'PQ'!. LONDON ; SES 8AD -_|UK
TH SEATTLE WA 981095210~ USA_- i 98109 5210 :
[AMBERSTONE SECURITY LIMITED MBR BARRINGTON RAOD SHEPRETH, ROYSTON_ HERTFORDSHIRE N . SGB6QB_ |UK. 1,
WINDOW CLEANING SERVICES' | 106 STAMFORD ROAD BACON CHESTER R CH1 5DN (@.OOL
[AMES  GROUP LTD______ . |UNIT 7/BACORNROAD______ - VERNON PARK BLACKHEATH _ BRMINGHAM __ H 862 8EG | - - (43:80)!
|AMK MAINTENANCE LEEDS LTD SEATON HOUSE 3 ABERFORD ROAD -_|GARFORTH LEEDS “WEST YORKSHIRE ~ B lLs3s 1pZ 1K
[ANATWINE LIMITED - EAGLE TOWER MONTPELLIER DRIVE P |CHELTENHAM 1 GLS0 1TA |
[ANGLIAN WATI PAYMENT CENTRE PO BOX 854 LINCOLN UINCOLNSHIRE - f LNS 7WR UK -
SPRING ROAD. ETTINGSHALL " - i [Wv4 6UB -
-~ {23 COMMERCE WAY - CROYDON D - - ; CRO4ZS | ¢
DENTON BURN TYNE AND WEAR f NE15 70Q_[UK (43 OU)J
SOLIHULL* B37 7QD
’ MARLOW __~ . SL7 1L
; - - LONDON ECAN 6NP_ {UK
[ARTEFACT MARKETING ENGINE ENGINERS UKLTD WHITECHAPEL T E1 8BL
IARVAL UK LIMITED WINDMILL HILL WILTSHRE SNS 6PE__|UK
BROWELLS LANE MISSLESEX - TW13 7EQ _[UK
INEY - ¥ - MK46 SEA_“[UK
. *_MIDDLESEX TW16 70V |UK
: _[TW136DZ UK
/& WORKWEAR INO 3 CLAYFIELD CLOSE MOULTON PARK __~ NORTHAMPTON NORTHAMPTONSHIRE B P NN3 6QN_- |UK
EST & TRADE INC A SCHRAGEN WEG 2 1P0 BOX 740 VADUZ T 9450/EGROPE
ROUG'I COUNCIL CIVIC OFFICES |LONDON ROAD * \HAMPSHIRE RG21 4AH. [UK
* [B BARDEN MECHANICAL AND E ELECTRICALL " CONCORDE HOUSE |LARGRISH “IHAMPSHIRE ~ GU32 RL " |UK
BDO STOY HAYWARD EMERALD HOUSE [EAST STREET msv KTi7 1K [UK (110,700, 00)1
'|BEDDOW PARTNERSHIP 4091 |23 DEVONSHIRE ROAD WEST KIRBY i CH58 7HR (11,403.53),
BHANU KASHYAP PHOTOGRAPHY |A~72, RADHEY SHYAM PARK EXTENSION NEW DELHI ! 110051{INDIA (500.00);
BIFFA WASTE SRVS LTD . |PO BOX 645 HP123TZ UK (7.174.93);
[BIRMINGHAM AIRPORT LTD 4934 - [FINANCE DEPT 8263Q)__{UX
- WORLD BUSINESS CENTRE 2 Houusmw MIDDLESEX TW6 25F _[UK
PO BOX 4104 816 8DQ__ UK
iLUE Ct [FRANKLIN COURT ] MK44 30Z_|UK 2
BLUIA [BLUE TOWER 14THFLOOR SALFORD QUAYS M50 25T UK
BMO REAL ESTATE PARTNERS 1141 [PARK LODGE [LONDON ROAD DORKING SURREY UK
ENP PARIBAS REAL ESTATE 1242 |3 COLMORE ROW . - 0'BRMINGHAM WEST MIDLANDS - ux
[BODY LONDON 3RD FLOOR CHESTER HOUSE FULHAM GREEN LONDON T Ux



. . . N
. "[BOROUGH COUNCIL OF WELLINGBOROUGH REVENUE SERVICES _ [TITHE BARN ROAD - N WELLINGBOROUGH -__INORTHAMPTONSHIRE _
BOURNEMOUTH BOROUGH TREASURER ______ |REVENUE AND BENEFITS SECTION _ ____[TOWNHALL _ ____ - BOURNEMOUTH - [DORSET.
BOURNEMOUTH WATER LTD PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE ~|PO BOX 4016 - IWoRTHING ‘|wesT sussex
S’ ASSOCIATION LTD___IBRAEHEAD MANAGEMENT SUITE BRAEHEAD SHOPPING CENTRE KINGS |GLASGOW GASGOW
BRAMHEATHLTD/1190_. _ T JMRBMACKENZE | APT 60 DISCOVERY DOCK WEST2 S0 LONDON LONDON
[?EADFORD SWISSPORT LTD GROUNDSTAR HOUSE~ AIRPORT FREIGHT VILLAGE NEWCASTLE INTERNATIONAL ATRPOR NEWCASTLE UPON TYRE .
EAST HANNINGFIELD ROAD RETTEND CHELMSFORD ~JESSEX
PAYMENT AREA 3 - SURREY N
? BRISTOL AIRPORT § LBET& . -
BROMLEY LONDON | maoum POBOX53 - - , 0{BROMLEY . |KENT. :
BROADGATEESTATES 4088~ I7THFWOOR __ ., ~ (338 EUSTON ROAD LONDON { i
BROADGATE ESTATES 4054 . ~__lrmFo0R . 338 EUSTON ROAD JLONDON t : ?
| THE MANAGEMENT SUITE - 1THEOASIS - MEADOWHALL CENTRE SHEFFIELD . K
7THFLOOR 336 EUSTONROAD_ . . REGENTS PLACE _ ] LONDON
|2 kniGoOM STREET - [PADDINGTON CENTRAL ___{tonpoN
ND FLOOR PADDINGTON CENTRAL
2ND FLOOR PADDINGTON CENTRAL ] -
IND F PADDINGTON CENTRAL - ___|LONDON 3 -
UNIT G20, THE LIGHTBOX ___ I __. : *
204) 5TH FLOORCENTURION HOUSE LONDON - LONDON N -
BUREAU VERITAS CONSUMER (INDIA) PVT C-19,SECTOR7 X PLmrA : 3§ - -
9TH FLOOR, READING BRIDGE HOUSE READING BRIDGE, - IREADING - . RGIBLS UK -
. . {CUSTOMER RELATIONS TEAM 7 LOCHSIDE VIEW _- E N . . -{EH1290H_JUK - 717.08!
BWT HOUSE  THE GATEWAY CENTRE [CORONATION ROAD HIGH WYCOMBE, BUCKS . |HP123SU [UK - _(31634)]
NADA ____ICANARY WHARF - LONDON - - T - £14 5AB . (38,025.00);
= [CANARY WRARF LONDON" g - i E14 SAB o 7os 50)1 -
____|1sBcams CAMBR]IXE WAK____ _ ISURREY, - N - JCAMBERLEY [SURREY, : GUIS 35W
JCANARY WHARF MANAGEMENT o5 4978 _|ONE CANADA SQUARE CANARY WHARF A LONDON - LONDON - T lE14 5A8° -
{CAPITAL & REGIONAL (1262)___ - 52 GROVENOR GARDENS . s ITERMINAL HOUSE - LONDON - LONDON [SW1W 0AU JUK 3,194, ssn
[CASH MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS LTD VANGUARD HOUSE ~{SCI-TECH DARESBURY CHESHIRE : . [WA4 4A
L |CRAIGHALL CASTLE _ BLAIRGOWRIE ~_|PERTHSHIRE - ) . |pH1073B_|
CRAIGHALL CASTLE LARGOWREE - PERTHSHIRE - “[pHi0
LARGOWRE PERTHSHIRE " - : i*rﬁ@
LARGOWRE - PERTHSHIRE v - PHIO
ELLIS(1595 1ST FLOOR PACIFIC HOUSE WELLINGTON STREET. GLASGOW - - : : G2 6UA
ELLIS(3049 . ASSET MANAGEMENT “6TH FLOOR EAGLE BULDINGS215 B GASGOW - i - : 304897 |
- 6TH FLOOR EAGLE BULDING _° . __215 BOTHWELL STREET GLASGOW
6TH FLOOR EAGLE BULDING215 BO GLASGOW
u {1A WIMPOLE STREET __
NGTON STREET 5
PACIFIC HOUSE70 WELLINGTON STR -
[PACIFIC HOUSE . {70 WELLINGTON ROAD
- DEPARTMENT P PACIFIC HOUSE 70 WELLINGTON STREET
__IPACIFIC HOUSE' B ~ 170 WELLINGTON STREET . : =
[ASSET MANAGEVENT PACTFIC HOUSE, 15T FLOOR . 70 WELLINGTON STREET
|ASSET SERVICES UK sr MARTI'NS COWRT " - 10 PATERNOSTER ROW. (83,214 36)
155 BISHOPSGATE - , - v (22,511.42);
155 BISHOPSGAT! I"lem N - . . 336.36
C/O THE ESTATE OFFICE JASHTON PETERBOROUGH - [CAMBRIDGESHIRE - - : (3,105.00)!
|THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE "~ {TOWN HALL - N |ABERYSTWYTH [CEREDIGION - sy232eB  [uK - 546.88)




CERES ESTATES LTD 1476

THE COLDRFIELD

[CONVERSIO LTD_

105-107 BATH ROAD " JOHELTENHAM . GLOUCESTERSHIRE [ES37E K
PO BOX 457 CIVIC CENTRE : DUKE STREET. ESSEX CMLLE UK
ALAN BRAY CLOSE . DODWELLS BRIDGE INDUSTRIAL EST - LEICESTERSHIRE . LE10 38P _ UK
EAST PALLENT HOUSE . WEST SUSSEX POI9 ITY. UK
POBOX 639 [CHICHESTER - - PO19 9HQ_ UK
CHILTERN CONSULTING LTD {THE STABLES, SOUTHWING __ ASHLYNS HALL - |CHESHAM ROAD, BUCKS, HERTS HP4 ST UK
[FINANCE REVENUES & BENEFITS DT CHESSER HOUSE PO BOX 463 EDINBURGH [MDLOTHIAN . EAI13Y) UK
PO BOC 308 - ) - O[YORK - JNORTH YORKSHIRE N YO17TWH__U
|1 LONDON BRIDGE - ’ - SELOA) . U
WELLINGBOROUGH BRANCH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE NNS4RN U
LOTHIAN PENSION FUND |INVESTMENTS AND PENSIONS : EH3 BEX U
“JUNIT 8 FINWAY ROAD MEL HEMPSTEAD 1 T HP2 7PT U
UNIT 2, BARDON 22 REGS WAY. COALVILLE LEICS - JLE67ITE_ UK ~ (5,391.65))
|5 Em Business Units 67 Chartwell Road _{SUSSEX N : BN15 8FD | - (180.00)
2 19 QUEENSWAY , - |£N_F_1E_|$ MIDDLESEX . ENB 45A __[UK (31,459.82)
LONDON Y N2 9DF UK -
T NEWCOMEN WAY . COLCHESTER ESSEX i CO49YA_ UK -
1A - 92522 NEUILLY-SUR-SEINE CEDEX (35,049 42)! .
|LV - 1050, RIGA s (1,439.10)}
. LONDON N ; (450.00)1
[COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL 1248 LONDON N
COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL 1127 LONDON .
COMPCO FlRE s‘ferMs LTD o | MALVERN ROAD, LOWER WICK N .
i i LONDON . i
ic MERZ REAL wvesmsm N | -
[CONTRACT SERVICES (NDLTD BELFAST
~iOND0 3
LONDO!
CRADLEY HEATH WEST MIDLANDS
REATIVE RETAIL ENTERTAINMEN j l@_ = ~ (8,962.80)]
CRISTS SAMEDAY COURIERS LTD ” MOULTON ROAD NORTHANTS NG 9SH __[U (3,228.00)i
{CROWN LIFT TRUCKS LTD - 0/ RAMPSHIRE RG24 8P0_[UK * (1,077.66) -
[CRONER - T LDAITED 1230 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON - = - SE18NW__JUK - (2,004.30)}
|CROFT BUILDING AND cousmvmon T [UNTT_7, HEMLOCK PARK HYSSOP CLOSE [CANNOCK STAFFORDSHIRE [WS117F8 |U 110,702.80)}
[C52 CHATERED SURVEYORS BRIDGEWATER HOUSE {9QUEENSPRIDGE § NN 7BF | (540. oo)j
1CURALATE INC 2401 WALNUT ST - - ;zm sr ENTRANCE SUITE 502 ~ [PHILADELPHIA PA 19103 - 19103 . (26,125.00
. |CUSFMAN 8 WAKEF ELD 2019 RENT -{43-45 PORTMAN SQUARE . I WiA38G_[UK (16,830.12 12)‘
cmsn SOURCE LTD BASINGSTOKE ROAD READING INTER msmoxs ROAD READING - RG2 6DH__[UK (19,901 oo){
[cvciescEME LTD PO BOX 3809 0[BATH B BA1 IWX__[UK 1,000.00
CYGNIA MAINTENANCE LTD JONIT.3 |4 ANSON CLOSE BROADSTARS CT102v8[UK . (127.20)
[DATAWORDS DATASIA SARL_ |9-11 AVENUE MICHELET 0[PARS - 0 | 93400[EUROPE . (6,832.85)
[DEFLUO PLUMBING & DRAINAGE LTD UNIT 5 MEADOW HOUSE BUSINESS P LONDON ROAD WEST KINGSDOWN [TNI5 6ER__[UK (21,543.81)
IDELOTTTE MONSOON CVA CREDITOR FUND RESTRUCTURING SERVICES DELOITTE LLP - |FOUR BRINDLEY PLACE ~_ Bz X 317,616.01
117-119 PORTLAND STREET MANCHESTER - ’ M1 6ED (112,976.56);
. PO BOX 1 THE COUNCIL HOUSE |CORPORATION STREET ._|DERBYSHIRE 1DET 2XG__[UX (8,540.00)!
.05 CHESTEF 1-3 BRIXTON ROAD LONDON . SW9 6DE _|UK [(
27 RUE D AUBUISSON 31000 TOULOUSE | - -0 (9,089.69
. HOUNSLOW ~ MIDDLESEX { Twsae  ux
s N - . N -



(6519, ,519.70))

-105.89!

DIGITAL ANGEL RADIO COMMUNICATIONS UNITS 19-23 ATLAS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ___|SPRINGBURN “JQASGOW -

DIRECT COMMUNICATIONS RADIO sznwcas }sosz EDISONROAD - - R = OISTIES [CAMBRIDGESHIRE

DORMA UK LIMITED WILBURY WAY_ I OHITCHIN HERTFORDSHIRE

{DOUGLAS SIGNS AND DESIGN “JUNIT 3 TRACKSTDE BUST BUSHIESS CENTRE ABBOT CLOSE__~ BYFLEET SURREY. . -

|DRAX EXECUTIVE LIMITED “[SAVOYHILL HOUSE 7-10 SAVOY HILL LONDON

|DTZ 4150 _° 3-5 SWALLOW PLACE 0JLONDON LONDON

[OTZ (1265, : B BRMINGAM N
jorz(l2a3y - BRMINGHAM - (30,791.38);
[BUNWOODY ARLINE SERVICES 17D STATION ROAD 73.60)
owFup . 2 HARDMAN STREET

{DWR CYMRU WELSH WATER_ " [CUSTOMER SERVICES _____|poBOX 690 CARDIFF___ —
[EAGLELINK INVESTMENTS LTD 1098 Isue 8 ST PETER PORT HOUSE

t&smgu_xgg BORQUGH COUNCIL |1 GROVE ROAD -

EAST MIDLANDS INTL ARPORT 4204 [4TH FLOOR OLYMPIC FOUSE MANCHESTER AIRPORT
EBIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LIMITED . [ALLUN HOUSE ST
strsons COMMERCIAL 1258 |35 NEW BRIDGE STREET “ion
INBURGH AIRPORT [P0 BOX 3000 -

lgm GROUPLTD . QUEENS_ HOUSE. g 89 QUEEN STREET

ELDON SQUARE MERCHANT_ ___|ELDON COURT PERCY STREET.

CROMAC SQUARE

FORSYTH HOUSE -

2ND & 3RD FLOOR

102 - 108 CLERKENWELL ROAD

115 QUEEN SQUARE ™~

r}gs_us A —

" {196-197 HIGH STREET,

A UNTT 1 WOOL HOUSE {74 BACK CH CHURCH LANE
ENGEE GAS LTD NO 1 LEEDS. 126 WHITEHALLROAD -
ENTECH COMMERCIAL LTD 15 GREENGATE CARDALE PARK
ENVIRONMENTAL ESSENTIALS (1D

ERA MANAGEMENT LTD

UNIT 3 ARLINGTON COURT _—_
609 THE BEAUX ARTS BULBING

SILVERDALE ENTERPRISE PARK

10~18 MANOR GARDENS ™

1 MORE LONDON PLACE

=

" |ADAM HOUSE

4TH FLOOR

(1,526 oz)
[PARKLANDS CT 24 PARKLANDS _________ " "BIRMINGHAM GREAT PARK 24 PARKL ____ |BIRMINGHAM (228. 73)‘!
UNTI' 24 MULBERR MULBERRV COUKT BOU'RNE ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE BOURNE ROAD - (12,1 840 ﬂl))1
v STR 2 190411 NUREMBERG GERMANY 64
> ‘ N [PARIS STREET. EXETER
I - 1 FINWAY ROAD |HEMEL HEMPSTEAD
\ND LD {GRAND CANAL HORBOUR DUELIN 2
ON PE LONDON
\GH AND OMAGH DISTRIC-COUNCIL MOUNTJOY ROAD 'OMAGH CO TYRONE
FIELD FISHER WATERHOUSE LLP LONDO!
mTTlNG DIVISION LTD 42-944 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET LONDON
FLASH FI.EET INI'EINATIONAL LTD. 9/10 MOAT WAY BARWELL LEICESTER
FLETCHER KING 1253 61 CONDUIT STREET LONDON
FOLIO RECRUITMENT LTD UNIT 3 - . 127'ACKMAR ROAD LONDON -
UNTT 2A IWATER-MA-TROUT INDUSTRIAL ESTA HELSTON [CORNWALL
|16 DOVER STREET : T . 0]LONDON LONDON v
: 'YORK HOUSE 45 SEYMOUR STREET LONDON
[&FR GENCY LTD g |6 PRINT WORKS HOUSE . jmcmom) LONDON
FREIGHT MERCHANDISING SERVICES UNIT 383 SYKES ROAD SLOUGH TRADING ESTATE SLOUGH BERKSHIRE
R ~ *_|S BENHAM ROAD SOUTHAMPI'ON SCIENCE PARK {

[103A SOUTHGATE ROAD -

(2,800.00)!




(009Z8°E) N[, ¥39 AbD3 - TNV SuvTd WOV 41 17N (NIWd0BA30 GILVEDINT]
(206325 Sn|__wwoam ATIGYO01d 8b-2| VA LA103 ANVETY] |5 N )3 AONTHHNS TWNOLLVNMEING|.
i S| SNG PN FVNOS NAGEIATD TAVIOS NIGEIATND ISNOH 33V Q3T TVNOLLVNY3 LN 33V SHT|
S| H30 135 - 133415 NVWO1 b - QL7 INTWEDYNVI SILITTIOVA IALINIOND
SN[ K19 bW ~ 3ATS0 WYHONDIDO 0148025 Q17 3d0¥N3 A¥ISWT
S| XNG STaN 1SIM AVMALE! AVA HONIINZS) 9] . Q11 SNOLLIOS INGtd IALYZED LNISdWl]
N[t s IOV GOOMNIT 22 SOIGNLS ISNOH INV3d 02 LINN] dNOW AONBY Wil
F(os () 2L 023N 54¥d SSINISIE TIVH TOW & LINN|
{ZE0er'ewt m) H19 bINS ENTERESTT| QL SOHAVD V134 A¥O.OVS DV -
13623 - 130 $100V S5INISNE/1041NOD 11G34)) anaivar
A __vOS SWH| EVCSEeaThE] ] GILIWIT FUVMLI05 Wal
'AS9 07D - S3H)338 L 40w H
a6 ¥103 INV19NOT 62/8L mx 471 SHINLYVd '8 SHOOHE TIIMON
79T 2THY 13 L T TIDNNOD LOTALSIG WYHSHOH]
G39 651 FNGAY NO LA 81T G AW3S ONILS3L TUXAL 1S FOIH
Ty 1298 [ENE ] SSOWD NYZHLYON
35010 10.0dv)) 3STI0H 1004V
3UVO O 92 SIUNSVIHL FHL|
- MO9SVE: O00EXOROd| __ _ ___ Gaiiwn momv MOMILYAH
GVOd NOANGT asisim!” T QU SIALINGONI MW
N YO FONANV 81 ISM0H LSSHINOS] H557 500 4OUVL TENLYVH
MOYYH) TEL X08 0d! 30 S3179 S5NISNg JuLNED JIALD T_TONNOD MO¥EVH] .
NOGNOT[ - _NOGNOT[0 . 133915 (naNDD £121| " (G6TT) dT1500D YOWYL TENLEV
NOAINOH] AS3U1S MIN b 3ISNOH SNIAND)| 11~ Q11 STLNIOU ISN0H NOLAWWH]
AHOMOA HINOS INOLSINGd| . I39HI5 SANVW 1S 1¥N0D INS3Y ‘T 3NOLSINId| EEIV AL Wd| -
JEETERS] THOd ¥313d 15| ~3GVNV1d53 HINOS] 0€ X0d 0d FENWECTES)
SANVIST TINNVH - JasNE| ¥ X08 Od "G00 AUDNDT 1 AISNEID
RAHSNTOINT N S 5f @170 SIMANIS SNINVIIY HONFASOED
SACHSSWOMa HORid DIOLS| QY0¥ TIVHNOLSIM| ENIRD 1 QL7 SWIALSAS INOLSNITE)
- NOGNOY SMAW SI00H b5 QLT IAINDIA ¥ WYL XVd NaTE)|
< N Aol 3 153415 SGNVIAVIVS V6L 1T ONINVAT) MOGNIM NONIAY DI
N 1533415 DIOWINId HIMO1 ~ 30v1d ¥OSANIM 8T /s ANIWIDVNVIN 135SV ITHANVD
INOUAL 0))| QYO NVSSTI 3STI0H 901
N[ENd 09 T33ULS MOUUVE] S5710H NOGH0D
133415 JLVOSHIATY 021 YOO 1 HLANO: o “A¥3S INIWLINGDTS NOSSYW NYWA00D
- NOGNOTH ETAR =TI ] " Q3N N TIVEO ] 1
. ____WisHNo® WY04 THL V] G171 33VS AL ¥3153N0D
OY 153 1v3% 3600H 153M Va0 TMS YOOI HL
33415 NHOL Sb 9€ X08 Od]___ . _oEX080d “TINN0I AL MODSYD),
"LNGRIY MOOSYD - om/szsv a1 Lioday MOS)SVD’{
| ATIHAY3VD_Symaza| J1VISIONI SVMO38] Q110D ONITNE § SONVINAINIVIA BB)|
HONOUCEDNT TTIM v avOy NOGNO'| 35N0H JUAVAAViA| G707 8 TvoDTd Ho| -
WLSIHINVM|O g - AV AU £ LN - i] NHDIL 3T
XUTESAWONTY] - ~153M 5317V INVIGVND SHL 0€9Z] I D9 Wildvd 39!
hivd S5INISNE ¥3LSIHD AVM SNO¥H] NOTLVGNNOS JHL| -
~_MO9SVD 5855 xoa oa G1T HOdMIV SOIMIVS|
0S¥ X08 0d .
—__N30ava] u:-nummve N8Vd SSINISNE NVW 40 31ST| _
P E:DUrEENE (N 42 8 LET (GAIINON BWWVD
~_svBnoa avoy vmonw B 8281 G3IWN s‘ﬂlzﬂdl)ud VIWINg

3SNOH Q3 M|



INTU/VCP 1236 40 BROADWAY _ [LONDON ILMH 0BU_[UK !
40 BROADWAY LONDON [ W1H 0BU_jU) (5 3)
0 BROADWAY LONDON u (1,119.05);
0 BROADWAY. LONDON u (27,494.64), *
- LONDON ) - u 7,220.35(
R —_0|LONDON LONDON u 6,
THE MANAGEMENT SUITE THE TRAFFORD CENTRE MANCHESTER Ve u
40 BROADWAY LONDON Sl
40 BROADWAY LONDON
40 BROADWAY. LONDON <
zm) LOOR - _|1ASHLEY ROAD, ALTRINCHAM - CHESHRE
CIVIC DRIVE S PSWICH PSWICH
sr JAMES SQUARE - O[NEWPORT , ISLE OF WIGHT .
PO BOX 10570 - 222 UPPER STREET LONDON' LONDON
__{THE TREASURY. __|RATES SECTION DOUGLAS __|DOUGLAS IM13PX __|UK
UNIT_3.1 WOODFORD BUSINESS PARK. SANTRY RELAND - )
TD (1206)__ |FARCHILD HOUSE . IREDBOURNEAVENUE LONDON N3 2B FJ‘K
|SECOND FLOOR MAXIS 2, WESTERN ROAD [BERKSHIRE “IRGI2 IRT
STE 400 - USA
< HERTFORDSHIRE ;
: [JERSEY -~
WESTMOUNT ROAD JERSEY
OJCHANNEL ISLAND. JERSEY
) & N PROPERTIES U L]MI'I'EﬂZL — -WINCHMORE HILL LONDON .~
|JOE GREDLEY SMALL VAN REMOVALS o8 7 PONDFIELD LANE 0[BRENTWOOD, ESSEX
JOHN LEWSS FAQ: SUE HAMMOND VlCrOR]A CENTRE INOTTINGHAM _ -
10 MITCHELL o 3A RARCOURT_ STREET. {LONDON N | ,
{JONES LANG LASALLE 1264 RENT PO BOX 55790 N 140 BANK STREET DOCKLANDS LONDON UK
[JONES TANG (1422) [AUSTIN HOUSE " |STANNARD PLACE ST CRISPINS CLOSE NORWICH UK
4071 40 BERKLEY. SQUARE BRISTOL - UK
JONES [ANG LASALLE 4180 S/C 30 . Lo! u (11,201,32)]
JONES LANG LASALLE 3098 i - i - u (15,148.47)
[JONES LANG LASALLE 1170 PROPERTY ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT AMAS LTD 0 BOX 55791 DOCKLANDS UK 12,979.78!
LLE 4186 PROPERTY ACCOUNTS DEPARTMENT AMASLTD I 0 BOX 55791 DOCKLANDS i UK 11,885.77
CANARY WHARF ONDON 4
CANARY WHARF ONDON
ASKA UK BROMLE PO BOX 62442 ONDON 7 43,124.26);
30 WARWICK STREET LONDON (35,197.50);
- 140 Bank Street Canaru Whart LONDON (2,527.11);
[JONES LANG LASALLE 4 min_mr/ms 3 WARWICK smEEr LONDON - - (8,550.00);
[JONES LANG LASALLE(1436)_- 40 [Po BOX 55791 DOCKLANDS DOCKLANDS L (2.159.00)
I3ONES LANG 4019 RENT PR AMAS LTD PO BOX 55791 [CANARY WHARF LONDON 2,233.40' -
JONES LANG/1351 40 PO BOX 55791 _ ONDON N LONDON - 3,766.61
0] [22 AHNOVER SQUARE LONDON K 72181258
. - 40 BANK STREET 8 DOCKLANDS LONDON UK (11,949.00)!
- 81-85 STATION ROAD JCROYDON ____ (50,844.47),
4 LOMBARD STREET . LONDON R | .
13 LEIGH ROAD. COBHAM SURREY UK
KEENPAC CENTURION WAY {MERIDIAN BUSINESS PARK LEICESTER LEICESTERSHIRE UK (103,797.41)}
KENNEDYS LAW LLP [VENTANA HOUSE |2 CONCOURSE WAYSHEAF STREET. SHEFFEELD -|[SOUTH YORKSHIRE Jux



[KIDS LONDON LTD. JLONDON - - SE24 0N - (3,241.50);
KILPATRICK & CO COMMERCIAL PROP. 1043 |73 COMMERCIAL ROAD. WILTSHRE_ - I_Syl» SN[ N 55.04).
KINGSTON COMMUNICATIONS PLC 'ANGSTON UPON HULL - EAST YORKSHIRE HUL3RN U

[KIRKLEES METROPOLITAN COUNCIL HIGH STREET WEST YORKSHIRE HD1 2NF__|U
—|DEVON EX46)G__[U
PURLEY HOUSE - CROOXZ__ [
. i JLONDON .~ E
|LoNDON L -
|LANCASTE 67 NEWHALL STREET . (z 475.00);
X [CLYST ROAD [EXETER (1,314.12);
o 410 MAY STREET. - (20,868.30)]
4-10 MAY STREET (38,665.68)]"
HAMPTON 4201 4-10 MAY STREET (35,339.98);
HAMPTON 4141 10 MAY STREET (12,862, 51)
HAMPTON 4141 | |10 MAY STREET
LAMBERT SMITH HAMPTON 4100 10 MAY STREET B
LAND SECURITIES 4047 LONDON
[(AND SECURITIES PROPERTES 5 1269 LONDON
LAND & PROPERTY SERVICES 1:27. crucnzsml srREEl_’_ — . JOWNPARKS BELFAST - 44,716.12!
LAND SECURITIES PROPERTIES LT 4131 T ) LONDON 13,470.21
"Rmp v LONDON . 3,
TRAND LONDON ~ T
E ERTES LTD 4263|100 VICTORIA STREET. ~_ JLONDON
LANDSWOOD DE COY LLP 4048 - 95 MORTIMER STREET —{LoNDoN -
LATOR CONSULTA |2 BARTLE COURT WILSDEN BRADFORD WEST YORKSHIRE
SWALLOW PLACE - -__O|LONDON ~_|LONDON- -
109 SWALLOW PLACE LONDON __ :
LEE BARON (TD 1517 SWALLOW PLACE LONDON ”
LEE BARON LTD 1295 SWALLOW PLACE LONDON - .
|53 THE GREEN HOUSE [101-110 EROADWAY - MEDIACITY UK SALFORD ,
. 0|LONDON LONDON
CLAPHAM
- |BLABY LEICESTERSHIRE N
ONDON LONDON .
- LIVERPOOL
LANCER ORG LTD  HOUSE PORTSMOUTH -
!Lon STUDIOS LTD T |77-81 SCRUBS LANE LONDON -
|LONDON LUTON AIRPORT OPERATI 4158 NAVIGATION HOUSE UTON [BEDFORDSHIRE (2.147.27);
[LONDON BORQ" HAMMERSMITH BUSINESS RATES DEPT Lo - 764.88]
{LONDON BOROUGH OF NEWHAM BUSINESS RATES SECTION 1000 DOCKSIDE ROAD LONDON 27,732.00 -
|LOOMIS UKLTD - 1 ALDER COURT NOTTINGHAM - (39,926.39)}
LUDLOW LAND LTD 1095 ~ 15A CLAPTON COMMON -
LYONS CLEANING SERVICES = 18 BARNWOOD POUNDHILL ) CRAWLEY SUSSEX
[THE MAITLAND CONSULTANCY LTD ORION HOUSE : 5 UPPER ST MARTINS LANE LONDON
{MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL ICITY TREASURER (ROOM 1017), MANCHESTER CITY COUNCIL |GREATER MANCHESTER

{MANCHESTER ARRPORT. PLC T14965
MANX ELECTRICITY AUTHORITY _

[OLYMPIC HOUSE - N GREATER MANCHESTER - .| -
LECTRAGHYS VANNIN PO BOX 177 ISLE OF MAN N
N . ~



ISLE OF MAN BUSINESS PARK

001 ROAD.

(197.70),

o |

BRADDEN TM99 1HX UK
N ISTFLOOR . _ _____ :___29 POLAND STREET LONDON _
: - 0]MANCHESTER -
T YAS 7 GLASSHOUSE WALK LONDON -
218 -'220 ABBEY STREET - - OIDERBY. -
P RED SQUARE 3 PIAND LANE STOKE NEWINGTON
MATTHEW MOODY 1108 71 LONG ASHTON ROAD _~ LONG ASHTON BRISTOL
MCARTHURGLEN UK LTD 4182 3RD FLOOR INATIONS HOUSE 103 WIGMORE STREET
{MCARTHURGLEN UK LTD 4969 . 13RD FLOOR INATIONS HOUSE 103 WIGMORE STREET
IMCMULLEN & SONS LIMITED |26 OID CROSS. “JHERTFORD j -
{MERCIA RADIOTELEPHONES _ " JUNIT 1 GRANDSTAND BUSINESS CEN [FARADAY ROAD. ______|FEREFORD HERTFORDSHIRE
{MERIDIAN INTERNATIONAL VAT CONSULTIN_~ JLEVEL 8 WESTGATE HOUSE WESTGATE LONDON ™~
[METAPACKLTD - 12-16 LAYSTALL STREET ___ G|LONDON LONDON
MHL CONNECTED LTD 87 WOOD STREET [CRARLTON HaYS BRISTOL
‘IM& HWINDOW & GENERAL CLEANERS 2 BRICKFEELD AVENUE [LEVERSTOCK GREEN jwRis -
fmmzsaaoum COUNCIL MIDDLESBROUGH |PO BOX 250 CORPORATIDN N ROAD MIDDLESBROUGH CLEVELAND
OAKLANDS ROAD . WEST SUSSEX
PO BOX 107 . - O[MILTON KEYNES BUCKINGHAMSHIRE
|10 Old Woking Road . West Byfleet - Surr
32 SHELTON STREET 'LONDON - i
MITREFINCH HOUSE TGREEN LANE TRADING ESTATE _ YORK [NORTH YORKSHIRE
15 SHENLEY PAVILIONS “CHALKDELL DRIVE SHENLEY WOOD MITON KEYNES
~__[aTHFLOOR _ ;2 BROOK STREET. LONDON ]
LONDON S
WROXHAM INORFOLK *
19 CANNING STREET EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN
SHEFFIELD

4TH FLOOR EXCHANGE TOWER

[IMPERTAL HOUSE_ VIADUCT ROAD
2D FLOOR - 6 COPTIC STREET
- {C/0 GLENELG BRENTWOOD LIMITED" 25 HIGH STREET ___

14 FLORAL STREET LONDON

PO BOX 4278 *|a TRAVIS STREET -

4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4150 i

4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4278

4 TRAVIS STREET PO BOX 4278 M60 380 (24,488, 64)4 -
- KErAM ING23 5QX

'WOOLSINGTON : NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NEL3 8B2

DESFORD ROAD— ENDERBY LE19 4AT _|UK

| TDOINGTON ROAD Va7 780 _|uK

1118 EASTCOTE ROAD. HAG 8DU__ Ul

IT 5 MYGAN PARK - |JAMESTOWN ROAD FINC [}

PO BOX 400 - ABBEY ROAD - - ; - {DHL 5F)

PEOPLEBULDING 2 PEOPLEBULDIN - - HP2 4NW UK

PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE PO - EDS (514 3WE_|uK (572.59)

POBOX 209 - BA PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTRE WETHERBY ROAD scmcxorr LEEDS 1514 3WX (138,636.19):

[COMMUNITY FINANCE TOWN FALL NUNEATON WARWICKSHIRE CVIISAA UK 650.83



’a
\ . <.
‘ ¢
N , .
s
IREGENT HOUSE QUEENSWAY SURREY
- {02 UK LIMITED 260 . [BERKSHIRE
|OASTLODGE LTORENT 1182 113 KINGSWAY HOLEORN
OCEAN MEDIA GROUP LTD 215T FLOOR [ONE CANADA SQUARE
OFFICE TEAM LIMITED _ : [UNIT 4, 500 PURLEY WAY [CROYDON
OMNITRADE LIMITED 4121 CENTRALPOINT 45 BEECH STREET
POSTAL CHOICES LTD T/A ORE POST MARINE VIEW OFFICE PARK 42 MARTINGALE WAY
ONEMARKET NETWORK UKLTD - |252 BAC GRAYS INN ROAD. LONDON
[ONLITECH LTD 114 HIGH STREET _ BERKSHIRE
{ON SITE SERVICES LIMIOED __ | FERNHILL FARM FROG LANE PICKMERE fﬁmﬁ
Yoo |38 GROSVENOI ENS - N 1
ORACLE PA THAMES VAU.EY PARK [BERKSHIRE
3 mece 2 TEMPLE BACKEAST TEMPLE QUAY _
RS DEPT LEICESTERSHIRE
wnuxcs GARDENS TRABEIG “ASSOCIATION ” __[C/0 mz 'MANAGEMENT SUNE ____ 14 PALACE GARDENS SHOPPING CENTRE MIDDLESEX
TOWN HALL PO BOX 50 ST HELER JERSEY
UNIT 1 PONTELAND * | TYNE AND WEAR
MASON CONSULTING _ HARWELL INNOVATION CENTRE 173 CUREE AVENUE “[oxoN -
[PAVEMENT PRODUCTIONLTD 2 SCOUT LANE. L T
PEACOCK CENTRE (1120) PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS D LONDON
UNIT 6 MARTIN COURT- ) US] -
|PIMBERLY ST JAMES TOWER
NT MASONS . 13 COLMORE CIRCUS [
- T |15T FLOOR PARIRAJ COMPLEX BESIDES POOJA MOTORS
UNIT 4 SUFFOLK HOUSE *127-129 GT SUFFOLK STREET
; - MOTIVCOM HOUSE -BRECKLAND
R PRODUCTSLTD__° : F - _STATION ROAD
I " STATION ROAD (263.05)!
— [STUDLAND ROAD - (169,250.00);

40-42 1 PARKER ST

4 SPRINGFIELD PARK GATE

(3,276.00)}
—__(58.00),
(7,316.02);

I’ 85 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD BLOOMSBURY |[ONDON
PURE DATA soumms 7D UNIT 26~ -|SPRINGFIELD COMMERCIAL CENTRE - BAGLEY LANE
e - loErwwwe

"|1100 PEACHTREE ST NE_ JATLANTA GA 30309 ~ |UNITED STATES
8 BOULEVARD ROYAL 1 p o 0 132,730.00; *
27 HAZEL STREET . {BUWELL - T NOTTINGHAM
20-23 GREVILLE STREET LONDON
FARSLEY

INTEROUTE APPLICATION MANAGEMENT LTD___/QUANTIX HOUSE.  BUSINESS PARK. CHILWELL + NOTTINGHAM
FOUNDATION COURT OLD STREET .
PO BOX 647 - -
|COMMUNICATIONS HOUSE 352 WESTDALE LANE
71 QUEEN VICTORIA STREET LONDON
PO BOX 5 CIVIC OFFICES

[REAlM UMITED 1207 _ C/O THE FARMHOUSE FARM ROAD STREET

EDEVCO (4046), 1 JAMES STREET 1 -
REITH LAMBERT 1196 24 BYTHSWOOD SQUARE
RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL

OUND LIMITED

RETALL ASSIST LD ASSB'I' LIMITED

TALERS AGAINST CRIME (STI'RL\NG

|CORN EXCHANGE ROAD

140 FRIAR LANE




RETAL & ASSET SOLUTIONS LTD_, -JOSPREY GOUSE - [CRAYFIELDS BUSINESS PARK NEW MILLROAD _ - —_ORPINGTON BRS 3Q) UK
ROBERT WALTERS OPERATIONS UTD - TEMP_ |11 SLINGSBYPLACE - ST MARTINS COURTYARD LONDON i WC2E PAB
L PROPERTY AGENTS 1274 {1 HIGH STREET . ST PETER PORT T louERnsEY CHANNEL ISLANDS lera3us UK
{KINGSTON CORPORATION [THE GUIDHALL - 0/KINGSTON UPON THAMES SURREY KTL1EU UK
{RGYDS Wit WITHY KING 65 CARTER LANE 0[LONDON LONDON ECAV SHF - [UK
{ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON & CHELSE___|PO BOX 2369 TOWN HALL - ~THORNTON STREET. LONDON {LONDON WE7NX._ UK
[PAPYRUS ROAD WERRINGTON- PETERBOROUGH {CAMBRIDGESHIRE PE45PG__[UK.
STONE HILL ROAD _ |FARNWORTH {BOLTON BL4 XX . " (4,155.48)!
SUNRISE PARK [INFORD WOOD IMILTON FEVRES MK14 615 _|U (6,792.88),
*4 MANDARIN ROAD |RAINTON BRIDGE nouemm LE SPRING DH4 SRA__{U (2,640 00)*
- 1LONDON SE187G__|U (
DOVER @ 7 h@m = 716 PT__|U ):
N - {BEDFONT ROAD FELTHAM MDOLESEX TW14 8HD |Ul 4 (192,500.00)]
MANA :68 FOUNTAIN ST MANCHESTER (GREATER MANCHESTER M2 2FE PE T (34,466.95))
UK LTI 40_76_ | MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS __ 68 FOUNTAIN ST MANCHESTER _|GREATER MANCHESTER | M22FE UK. | - 2,956.49)
UK LTD (4092). ANA(EMENT DEPARTMENT wZS  FINSBUTY CJRCUS L N g EC2M 7EE )
1507 32 MOLESWORTH STREET. . CO DUBLIV . 2[RELAND (1,114.52)}
UK LTD 1120 MANAGEMENT TREASURY DEPARTMENT ss FOTANST M2 2F '5,765.48)
UKLTD 4094 . ANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS .~ 25 FINSBURY CIRCUS - LONDON . EC2M 7EE_{UK _ , (6:635.14).
6_ Bl FOUNTAIN COURT 68 FOUNTAIN sr MANCHESTER iGREATER MANCHESTER M2 2 UK (19,843.68)"
FOUNTAIN COURT '68 FOUNTAIN STREEY -~ MANCHESTER “GREATER MANCHESTER M2 2FE__ UK 479.65,
FOUNTAIN COURT 168 FOUNTAIN STREET MANCHESTER TGREATER MANCHESTER M2 2 UK -(11,421.70):
163 WEST GEORGE STREET - . O|GLASGOW, JGASGOW i@ 21 K’ 926.40)}
[ TREASURY DEPARTMENT : ‘FOUNTAIN COURT 68 FOUNTAINSTR | MANCHESTER “GREATER MANCHESTER M2 2FE” (73,946.00);
JUNEX HOUSE N 132134 HILLS ROAD [ce2 8P
[W1K 3HQ
N 2 3AW
- 12 BOOTH STREET _ AW Uk

MANAGEMENT TREASURY IIPARTMENT

M:
M2 2AW
]E, AW _
SW1Y 4AH
Iﬂ_ AW 745.42),
T M2 4AW (5 491 84);
M2 4aw 2,769.50
STREET. M2 aAW (3,876.00))
MARGARET STREET W1G 01D (11,282.52);
BOOTH STREET. - _|M24aAw 2 .
MARGARET STREET ~_[WiGom
MARGARET STREET W1G 01D
AVILLS UK 15 FINSBURY CIRCUS L0 . ECM7EB | _°
IS¢ H R BUS PO BOX 420 FA_MLEHEAD 55 BUCKSTONE TERR -___|EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN EH10 6XH UK
SCREWFIX DIRECT LTD { TRADE HOUSE MEAD A\ [YEOVIL SOMERSET BA22 8RT _|UK
15D WORX UK LTD 100 LONGWATER AVENUE [Q_I_E_ENPARK _|READING . RG2 6GP
[SEDEX INFORMATION EXCHANGE 23 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD. | 0JLONDON LONDON SELGHF _[UK
. |SEDGEMOOR DISTRICT, COUNCIL BRIDGEWATER HOUSE 1KING SQUARE BRIDGEWATR SOMERSET TA6 3AR__|UK
!Ea.scr MODEL AGENCY LTD - 27-35 MORTIMER STREET LONDON i WIT3)G . [UK .
{SERVICOM HIGH TECH LIMITED THE IO CENTRE - NASH ROAD PARK FARM NORTH REDDITCH |WORCESTERSHIRE BB 7AS__|UK.
SERVICEMASTER LIMITED TIGERS ROAD. WIGSTON - JLEICESTER | LE18 WS
- [SEVENOAKS AND DISTRICT BUSINESS CRIM-__ | THE POLICE STATION QEPICURUS H AKEHURST LANE [SEVENOAKS {KENT ITNISON_{UK




[TONBRIDGE & MALLING SAFER TOWNS

 TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROQUGH COUNCIL _ - [FINANCIAL SERVICES _

COMMUNITY SAFETY UNIT

[TOP SOLUTIONS

JUNIT 34

LANCASHRE =~

RLD . _|DUCHY ROAD ~ CREWE " CHESHRE CHESHIRE (274.68))
TUDIOS LTD 37 BATEMANS ROW_, LONDON - — . N - 2,244.96)}
CTO 71-72 HUMBER STREET. N | THE FRUIT MARKET KINGSTON UPON HULL (1,1 )
UNIT- 10 PHORPRES CLOSE CYGNET PARK PETERBOROUGH (5__5_,489,20)‘
{SASC DURHAM “CO DURHAM 363.601
AL SERVICES LTD SEFTON PARK BELLS HILL STOKE POGES BUCKINGHAMSHIRE , (932.68)1" o
SITA UK LIMITH [CASH ALLOCATION DEPARTMENT. ORLE WESTON-SUPER-MARE (249.67);
@CIAL AMP LTD 3 FAIRVIEW COURT HELTENHAM - - (1,100. 59))
SORBON ESTATES LIMITED ‘1250 24-26 AVLESBURY END UCKINGHAMSHIRE - . (6,041.67)]
ISOUTH STAFFORDSHIRE WATER PLC - 0.WALSALL N WEST MIDLANDS ( ),
SOUTHWEST WATERLTD _ ___ i EXETER 1 DEVON (196.01)!
SOUTH JUCESTERS COUNCL - | N NIBLEYCOURT 3 TURNER DRIVE YA BRISTOL AVON 245.62;
SOUTH LAKESIDE D} COUNC]L [SouTH LA LAKES]DE MOUSE LOWTHER STREET- KENDAL CUMBRIA 1,380.50,
| SOUTHERN ELECTRIC PO BOX 17 - 0 HAVANT ~_HAMPSHRE PR
14 STREET. 0 BARNSLEY SOUTH YORKSHIRE N
|SOUTHERN RETAIL SYSTEMS LTD UNIT 38 AUSTIN PARK VEOMAN ROAD - 60D -
'SPELTHORNE BOROUGH COUNCIL ICOUNCIL OFFICES KNOWLE GREEN "STAINES-UPON THAMES
STANSTED AIRPORT LTD 4203 PO BOX 3000 . 0 GLASGOW GASGOW
[STAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL TREASURERS DEPARTMENT __ [CIVIC OFFICES RIVERSIDE STAFFORD,
ST 'ANDARD LIFE 1071/4194 . THE CASHIER(001631T046) STANDA STANDARD LIFE HOUSE 30 | LOTHTAN EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN
LIFE (4056) STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS PROP 1 GEORGE STREET . - 'EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN
72 [CARLSON HOUSE MOSSLAND ROAD ~ HILLINGTON GASGOW
STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS (4155) STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS PROP___ EDINBURGH MIDLOTHIAN
STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS 4186 ._|UNITS 72/73/74 CHURCHILL SQUARE
STANDARD LIFE INVESTMENTS 1052 ~ |1 GEORGE STREET
STAFFORD TILES AND FLOORING SOLUTION 135-136 NEWPORT ROAD STAFFORDSHIRE
STENHAM PROPERTY LTD (1594) . 1180 GREAT PORTLAND STREET _ - LONDON *___ :
ST GILES SHOPPING CENTRE HOLDIN 1228 ©__ |SPEY HOUSE . |CARNGORM TECHNOLOGY PARK AVIEMORE A
STORM MODEL MANAGEMENT 'S JUBLEE PLACE iFIRST FLOOR LONDON - .
“[STORED VALUE SOLUTIONS UK LIMITED 1100 LONGWATER AVENUE - 0 READING BERKGHIRE
STORETECHLID____ _ {F178/9 RIVERSIDE - BUSINESS CENTRE _____ HALDANE PLACE . LONDON . 1SW18 4UQ_jUK
5TS COMMUNICATIONS LTD _ MARCAN HOUSE 143 WICK STREET : UTTLEHAMPTON - WEST SUSSEX
STUDEX UK LTD * - 7 HOLKHAM ROAD .__JORTON SOUTHGATE - PETERBOROUGH -
SURREY HEATH BOROUGH CC CDUNC!L [SURREY HEATH HOUSE KNOLL ROAD ) CAMBERLEY SURREY
SURELTD PO BOX NO 3 . ~__}ST PETER PORT ‘GUERNSEY CHANNEL ISLANDS .
lEANNA ‘SAMSON PRINT. MIGI LTD - 83 WESTBOURNE GARMNS 0. LONDON- "LONDON LR
MUNICATIONS —____~ 1POBOX 20% _ 0 STEVNING WEST SUSSEX
'SVLVAN_S_A-LE§ [Rp) 3 AVONDALE PARK GARDETE 0 LONDON .[ONDON
{TASTE MARKETING LTD T/A TASTECARD {BIRKBY GRANGE 85 BIRKBY HALL ROAD '
TAUNTON TAND LT LAND LTD (1043) GIBBS HOUSE CORFE TAUNTON - SOMERSET
[TERMINATO! R EST CONTROL. LTD UNIT 2 PLANT HOUSE ROYAL OAK WAY NORTH DAVENTRY, - 1BORTHANTS !
 THAMES WA TER _|POBOX 234 SWINDOWN - SWINDON IWLTSHRE 4
11E ONE OUP L 5 AXON BUSINESS PARK ILYNCH WOOD PETERBOROUGH . H
TPE £ GREEN COURIER LIMITED (REN PARK MUSE | 15 STRATTON ON STREET LONDON {  *© . .
THIRSTV WORK (DEVON) : 2] BOX 240 EXETER : 0 EXETER DEVON o «
THJMSON REUTERS PRC EUTERS PROFESSIONAL UK LTD C/0 Cl]laANK EUROPEAN LOCKBOX PO BOX 62449 LONDON .
[TNT UK LTD . PO BOX 4

'KINGS HILL WEST MALLING

N DRIVE - _|KENT.
| GIBSQN BULDING, GIBSON DRIVE KINGS HILL WEST MALLING KENT
E L. TERRACE ROAD WALTON-ON-THAMES

MEIQ 47

KT1225D |




{TOTAL WEIGHING SOLUTIONS LTD 8 EVERDON PARK - [rﬂrm.mns - ) [DAVENTRY. " NORTHAMPTONSHIRE . NN118YD_ UK
TRANSPORT FORLONDGN _ " [POBOX 2985 _ __ - . O[COVENTRY. __WEST MDLANDS _ - UK
TRAINLINE.COM LTD. T 120 Holborn i imndon ; . UK
[TRIOS COMPLIANCE LIMITED [224/232 HIGR STREET " |ERDINGTON - |sRMiNGHAM UK
C/O TUNBRIDGE WELLS POLICE STA |CRESCENT ROAD ___* [ TINERIDGE WELLS KENT UK
|SPA ROAD HOCKLEY ESSEX UK (102.00)'
{HOVE. H - UK (3,612.00)!
NETWORK HUB 300 KENSAL ROAD *LONDON - 13, X
GRESHAM ROAD BERMUDA IND EST INUNEATON - - WARWICKSHIRE UK - 158.40;
= |BRIDGE GROUNDS _ . STAVERTON :NORTHANTS . I3 (1,037.19);
LONDON | N . ) _(350.00);
NEW DELHT H (183.66);
eamaunv ROAD mm:m UPON AVON 17.72
~{SHEFFEELD - *SOUTH YORKSHIRE +(5,117.36)
CANNOCK_ s o "STAFFFORDSHIRE ____| (137.27);
WILTSHRE . HERTFORDSHIRE )
BEDFORDSHIRE ’ 2 8);
|CHELLS WAY STEVENAGE, HERTS (120.00)!
_|coms __JLEEDS = WEST YORKSHRE 6,000.00)
|268 ELGAR ROAD S0UTH 0|READING amsnms ‘
[CAXTON HOUSE HERTFORD
31 THE PARADE - JERSEY CPANNEL EANS
3RD FLOOR, 10 FOSTER LANE TP LONDON : ] § -
UES AMERSHAM BUCKS
HOUSE_ 21 (EW| - , -~ |SURREY
NESS G SERVICE LT PO BOX 51511 ‘LONDON ‘
[PRIVATEROADY ___ COLWICK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
1 CLEVEDON WAI INARSEA™ F“
PO BOX 12460 [HARLOW
2ND FLOOR FRIARS GATE - 1011 STRATFORD ROAD *was'r MDLARDS
NORTHUMBRIAMOUSE __ _ __ ___ _ |ABBEVROAD. TDURFAM
/GLYDE PATH HOUSE GLYDE PATH ROAD - T 77 IDORSET
COLM 1 v {WEST MIDLANDS _,
16T ‘ - |71 HIGH HOLBURN LONDON
[WHISTON 8 WRIGHT - LOMG R 1-4 WARPLE WAY LONDON
{WHITE CITY CCH (TD. PO BOX 66775
|w1u.|s UIMITED 51 LIME STREET ~ - N - LONDON
{WIPRO UMITED REGD IN INDIA WITH 1BRANCH LEVEL 2 -~ [3 SHELDON SQUARE
121-125 PEASCOND STREET WINDSOR
WOODHOUSE -~ 6/10_ PROVIDENCE STREET WEST YORKSHIRE
|4-TH FLOOR MINTON PLACE STATION ROAD WILTSHIRE
- tS_Tflle ROAD WILTSHIRE
i4TH FLOOR MINTON PLACE - STATION ROAD | WILTSHIRE
i4TH FLOOR MINTON PLACE STATION ROAD. WILTSHIRE (7,153 86),
- 0 REDCLIFFE. STREET . 12,632.64)'
N " ISTATION ROAD' (zosso 00);
- N ATION ROAD . (24,899.73) -
MAN | MINTON PLACE . STATION ROAD (60.35)'
WORKMAN MINTON PLACE . - STATION ROAD < (30,832.48); |
WORKMAN RETAL 4123 _ALLIANCE HOUSE CAXTON STREET (8,186.70);




{
. . . ~ : .
- [WORKMAN [1P RENT 4169~ T4THFLODR TMINTON PLACE TSWINDON I - }@ 10A__JUK (54,500.00).
WORKMAN LLP S/C 4169 _ . _{4THFLOOR _ . ___IMINTON PLACE "|SWINDON - | - N 3
W S HOWE AND CO'(WELLINGBO! oucm L7017 FARADAYCOURT_____ mu( FARM INDUS‘I’RIAL ESTATE WELLINGBOROUGH NORTHHAMPTONSHIRE
IXDP LIMITED iC SUTTON COLDFEELD BRMINGHAM
{YATRI PRABART “LONDON |
SURREY , | .
BARNET HERTFORDSHIRE
{BRADFORD WEST YORKSHRE
TAMARA DANZ STR 1. {GERMANY - -
[ ZETA COMPLIANCE SERVICES LD [ZETA HOUSE AVGNBURY BUSTNESS PARK i;tcesmz — {OXFORDSHIRE - -
ISHAOXING LUCAS SHOES COLTD_ _ _____[ROOM 1701 YUANCHENG BUIDING _ _ ___ _[DEAR TOWN SHAOXING IZHEANG [CHNA - . 31
. lcm OF WE PREPAID COMMERCIAL WASTE TEAM - 64\ LONDON LONDON - B - - g [SW1E 6QP
oW, . |POBOX 35 6 45 JOHN ST GLASGOW. GLASGOW, - - GLUE
TENERGY |C/O BEWIRE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT LT HANGE 8TH FLOOR, 11-13 GLOUCESTER ST_[BELFAST - BT 4LS -
REVAIL UTLITEES SOLUTIONS LIMITED FLOOR ___ . |MIDCITY PLACE 71 HIGH HOLBORN _ _ __|LONDON LONDON WCIV 6EA_
[SUTTON 8 EAST SURREY INDON ROAD - Fgm - SURREY - - RH1 LIH
" {500 employees A . B 4*' .
[ I v — 7 1
1 . v
i 1
AS
Schedule of shareholders_ N
faL . . | ] - . ~
Shareholder tnres res (Ordinary) Vae £ . 1% 4
Monsoon Holdings Umited 100,003 : 100,000 } 100} - .o
e v
Shares (Ordinary) Vake £ %
1 I 100} .
,
: t
. . N
)



